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and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll Counties,KENTUCKY

ISSUED Pursuant to Case No. 6671 EFFECTIVE January 7R, 1Q77
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMP ANY, I NC. For Entire Area Served -----=---
P.S . C.Ky. No. 3 
Third Revised Sheet No. 1 
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 3 
Second Revised Sheet No. 1 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1 

GENERAL GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicabla .to Milton, Kentucky and rural ~reas in Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

General gas service, including space heating, is available to 
residential and commercial customers . 

RATES 

Oommodity Charge -
First 800 cubic feet per month @ 47 . 33¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Ne x t 1,200 cubic feet per month@ 35.134 per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000 cubic feet per month @ 33 . 13¢ per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 3.84¢ per 100 cubic feet per ( 
month is added to the above commodity eharge ~ates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas . 

t1inimum Charge ~ 

$3.79 per meter per month for consumption of 800 cubic feet or 
less . This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed 

, Payment Penalt y Charge . · 

Delayed. Pa yment Penalty Charge -
. On the first $3 . 00 or less of net billing - 10 % 

On the next $ 300 . 00 of net billing - 3 % 

Application of Dela y ed Pa yment Penalty Charge -

DATE 

Bills shall be r endered and due monthl y. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid . If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount t~--~e--Ra~~ 

Wh en the seventeenth da y falls on Saturday, S h nd ~_Y !-<? E @. Y' <Et Ti er 
legal holida y , the first business da y thereaf erpu\'l :l: as* t-.+iccb~£,?1\tsl • ; d 
to the seventeen da y period . 

. ·:- f.:· () ;.~ .I.._.:~-~ 1 
(Continued on Sheet No. 2) by~~~ 

D[\r::c· f·l\11' T nl''F 
DATE E F FE C T IV E "Jt t!>' {i\ :; 1: . " r ..2,.8.L • . . _g __ ~ • -

Month Day Year 

ISSUED 1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indi·ana Add res~ 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF .PUBLIC SERVICE COm1ISSION in CASE NO . 8041-C DATED 7-23-81 ~· 

CJ 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPA NY, INC . For Entire Area Served 
---=---P . S . C . Ky . No. 3 

Second Revised Sheet No. 
Cancelling P.S . C.Ky . No . 
First Revised Sheet No. 

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 1 

GE NERAL GAS SERVICE 

1 
3 
1 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentuck y and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

General gas service, including space heating, is available to 
residential and commercial customers. 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 800 cubic feet per month @ 47 . 33¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1,200 cubic feet per month @ 35 . 134 per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000 cubic feet per month @ 33.13¢ per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of < . 66¢> per 100 cubic feet per CR : 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solel y b y changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas . 

Minimum Charge -
$3 . 79 per meter per month for consumption of 800 cubic feet or 
less . This Minimum Cha rg e is subject to the following Delayed 
Payment Penalt y Char g e . 

Dela y ed Payment Penalt y Charge -
On the first $3 . 00 or less of net billing - 10 % 
On the next $300 . 00 of net billing - 3 % 

Application of Delayed . Payment Penalty Charge -

DATE 

Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid . If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the collection charge, shall be the am_o .. u.n.t-~-t...o--be~-p.a-i~d­

When the seventeenth da y f a lls on Saturda y , S nda y: ;o :r c::'a n y : -:-o f he:Jr 
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter Ps 'h ail icbe ·~·ad dse!d 

to the seventeen day period . 

(Continued on Sheet 

1981 DATE 

ISSUED BY 1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED ' BY ORDER- OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION in CASE NO . 8041-B DATED 7-23-81 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 
P. S • C • Ky. No. 3 
First Revised Sheet No. 1 
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 3 

----:~--

Original Sheet No. 1 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1 

GENERAL GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

General gas service, including space heating, is available to 
residential and commercial customers. 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 800 cubic feet per month @ 47.33¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1,200 cubic feet per month@ 35.134 per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000 cubic feet per month @ 33.13¢ per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased ga~ adjustment rate of (0.46>4 per 100 cubic feet per (R 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

Minimum Charge -
$3.79 per meter per month for consumption of 800 cubic feet or 
less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed 
Payment Penalty Charge. 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3.00 or less of net billing - 10% 
On the next $300.00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and · due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunda y -o r any other 
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter sball be added 
to the seventeen day period. ~ 

(Continued on Sheet No. 2) 
' . 

b, /~~ 
DATE OF ISSUE July 16, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE 1 July 1, ~ l ~B1 

Month Day Year Month Day- · Year 

ISSUED BY W. V. Bell, Sr. Vice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION in CASE NO. 8041-A DATED 7-1-81 o\ 
G\'1 

~ 
- ----- - --- - ---- --- - - -----
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPAN~, I NC. For Entire Area Served 
P.S.C.Ky. No. 3 
Original Sheet No. 1 
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky . No. 2 
Thi rt iet h Revised Sheet N-o-.----=1--

RATE SC HEDULE NO. 1 

GENERAL GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentuck y and rural areas in Trimble a nd Carr oll 
Counties, Kentucky. 

AV-AIL ABILITY OF SERVICE 

General gas service, includin g space heating, is available t o 
res i dential and commercial customers. 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 800 cubic feet per month@ 47.33¢ per 100 cubic feet (I 
Next 1,200 cubic feet per month@ 35.134 per 100 cubic feet (I 
Over 2,000 cubic feet per month@ 33.13¢ per 100 cubi c fee t (I 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 0 . 00¢ per 100 cubic feet pe r (B 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. Th is ad j u s t ­
ment is occasioned solel y by changes in the wholesale c ost o f 
purchased gas. 

Hinimum Charge -
$3.79 per meter per month for consumption of 800 cubic feet o r (J 
less . This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Dela y e d 
Pa yment Penalt y Charge . 

Dela y ed Payment Penalt y Charge -
On the first $3.00 or less of net billing - 10 % 
On the ne x t $300.00 of net billing - 3 % 

Application of Dela y ed Pa yment Penalt y Char g e -
Bills shall be render e d and due monthl y . If paid within sevente en 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen d ays 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, whic h 
includes the collection char g e, shall be the amount to be paid . 
W h e n t he s e v e n t e en t h d a y f a 11 s o n Sa t u r day , u n d-a. y~_~o f" nry ·0 · t -1:] e r 
legal holiday, the first business day the rea te ~~,h 'al ~,;lc~~1 .. ,~ :d ~ff d 
to the seventeen da y period. 

(Continued on 

DATE OF ISSUE May 19, 1981 
Month Da y Year 

ISSUED BY W. V. Bell, Sr. Vice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

1630 North Meridian Stre E 
Indianapolis, Indiana Addre E 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF PUBLIC SERV~CE COMMISSION in CASE NO. 8041 DATED 5-12-8 1Ci,1 

~ 



• 

.. 
,, 

~ OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 
P. S. C • Ky. No. 3 
Third Revised Sheet No. 3 
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. --~3~---
Second Revised Sheet No. 3 - --- -

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2 

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Large Volume firm service is available to commercial and in~ustrial 
customers entering into a written contract . which specifies daily and 
hourly maximum delivery obligations of the Company. Each contract 
shall be for a term of not less than one (1) year. 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 200,000 cubic feet pet month @ 32.58¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1,800,000 cubic feet per month @ 31.13¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month @. 29.63¢ per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 3.84¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I: 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

Minimum Charge -
$651.60 per month for consumption of 200,000 cubic feet or less. 
This Minimum Charge is subject to . the following Delayed Payment 
Penalty Charge. ' 

Delayed Payment Penalt y Charge -
On the first $3 . 00 or less of net billing - 10 % 
On the next $300 . 00 of net billing - 3 % 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
inc 1 u d e s t he c o 11 e c t i o n c h a r g e , s h a 11 b e t he aJn.o un~t..-t--0~9-e~·p a-i-d...--­
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, S nday 1 o F.: an y ' ~ n r 
legal holiday, the first business day thereaf er Puii h::a8:: 'l ic b e""'adoi:J.I €Pd 
to the seventeen day period. 

(Continued on 

DATE OF ISSUE 
Year 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

1630 North Meridian Stree 
In d i an a p o 1 i s , In d i an a Add r e s 

\! 
in CASE NO. 8041-C DATED 7-23-81 ~ 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 
P.S.C.Ky. No. 
Second Revised Sheet No. 
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 
First Revised Sheet No • 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2 

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE 

3 
3 
3 
3 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll 
Counties , Kentucky. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Large Volume firm service is available to commercial and industrial 
customers entering into a written con~ract which specifies daily and 
hourly maximum delivery obligations of the Company. Each contract 
shall be for a term of not less than one (1) year. 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 200,000 cubic feet per month @ 32.584 per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1,800,000 cubic feet per month@ 31 . 134 per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month@ 29.63¢ per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of <.664> per 100 cubic feet per (R) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas . 

Minimum Charge -
$651 . 60 per month for consumption of 200,000 cubic feet or less. 
This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed Payment 
Penalty Charge. 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3 . 00 or less of net billing - 10 % 
On the next $300 . 00 of n'et billing - 3 % 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days 
f rom the b i 11 in g d at e s tate d in the b i 11 , the g l;"_q. s s_ a m_o un..t ., w l=t i e.h- _,. 
inc 1 u des the co 11 e c t ion charge , s h a 11 be the amount to -be~ paid :; 
When the sevente e nth day falls on Saturday, Sun a w p r :}l n,y_ oth'et Jn 
legal holiday, the first business day thereafte shall be added 
to the seventeen day period. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 4) 

ISSUED BY 

DATE EFFECTIVE 

1630 North Meridian Street 
In d i an a p o 1 i s , In d i an a Ad d r e s s 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION in CASE NO. 8041-B DATED 7-23-81 



• 

OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 
P.S.C.Ky. No. 3 
First Revised Sheet No. 3 
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. _--...:3:----
0riginal Sheet No. 3 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2 

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Large Volume firm service is available to commercial and industrial 
customers entering into a written contract which specifies daily and 
hourly maximum delivery obligations of the Company. Each contract 
shall be for a term of not less than one (1) year. 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 200,000 cubic feet per month @ 32.58¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1,800,000 cubic feet per month@ 31.13¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month @ 29.63¢ per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of <0.46¢> per 100 cubic feet per (R) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

Minimum Charge -
$651.60 per month for consumption of 200,000 cubic feet or less. 
This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed Payment 
Penalty Charge. 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3.00 or less of net billing - 10% 
On the next $300.00 of net billing - 3 % 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid withi~ seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gr-os s- amount, wh~ ch ~, 

includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. ; 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Suntlay '· o'r ·~ any 'other ~ 
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall ~e added 
to the seventeen day period. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 4) lbv_~~~ 
' - .. -'< 

DATE OF ISSUE July 16, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE 
. v I 

1 ,- 19·8-1- -· 
Month Day Year Day Year 

ISSUED BY W. V. Bell, Sr. Vice President 
· Name of Officer and Title 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indian a p o 1 i s , Indian a Add res s 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION in CASE NO. 8041-A DATED 7-1-81 qJ~\ 
0 >' 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 
P.S.C.Ky. No. 3 
Original Sheet No. 3 
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky . No. 2 

--- -=--
Thirtieth Revised Sheet No. 3 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2 

LARGE VOLU ME FIRM GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentuc ky and rural areas in Trimble and Ca rr o ll 
Counties, Kentucky . 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Large Volume firm service is available to commercial and industrial 
customers entering into a written contract which specifies dail y and 
h o url ~ ma x imum delivery obligati0ns of the Company . Each contra c t 
shall be for a term of not less than one (1) year. 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 200,000 cubic feet per month @ 32 . 584 per 100 cubic feet (I 
Next 1,800,000 cubic feet per month@ 31.134 per 100 cubic feet (I 
Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month @ 29.634 per 100 cubic feet (I 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 0.004 per 100 cubic feet per ( R 
month is added to the above commodit y charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely b y changes in the wholesale cost o f 
purchased gas. 

Minimum Charge -
$651.60 per month for consumption of 200,000 cubic feet or less . (I 
This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed Payment 
Penalty Charge. 

Delayed Pa yment Penalt y Charge -
On the first $3.00 or less of net billing - 10 % 
On the ne x t $300.00 of net billing - 3 % 

Application of Delayed Pa yment Penalt y Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within sev e nteen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen d a ys 
from the billing date state~ in the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the collection charge, shall be the <f tiCcnnrt "0-b~e-va-i-d.-­

When the seventeenth day falls on Satu..rday, S lb. nd cr.;; lcJ rE a ·i " lf:: her 
legal holiday, the first business day thereaf rl er P lgJi1a 1_:f1JCb ~0 na1d-di@rd 
to the seventeen day period. : "•'{ '.> (1 •'(•;· i 

••• I. · ~ J IJ·-·' 

(Continued on Sheet No. 4) i r ·.r _L_~~ 
Ma y 19; 1981 DATE EFFECTIV f fiHLMa .. Y, :J 1L2., ~ FF 9- 981 DATE OF ISSUE 

Mont h Day Yea r .. - M·o-rrt:-h--Ba-y--:Y"'e-alr 

ISSUED BY W. V. Bell, Sr. Vice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indian.a Addres)1 l 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION in CASE NO. 8041 DATED 5-12-81~ q 
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~ OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 

RATES 

P.S.C.Ky. No. 
Third Revised Sheet No. 
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 
Second Revised Sheet No. 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3 

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE 

(Continued) 

3 
6 
3 
6 

Commodity Charge -
29.33¢ per 100 cubic feet used per month. 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 3.84¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3.00 or less of net billing - 10 % 
On the next $300.00 of net billing - 3 % 

Application of Delayed Payment Penilty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other 
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added 
to the seventeen day period. 

Reconnection Charge -

RULES 

When the service is turned off for non-payment of bill, or 
whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a 
re-establishment of service is required by any one customer, a 
charge of $20.00 will be made by the Company to cover a part of 
the _cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service. 

S e r v i c e he r e u n d e r s h a 11 b e s u b j e c t t o Co m pan y ' s Rtr l-e-s-a;n::a e g. u a.t 1 on 
and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescri · ed (b y -• d re · r"ub.lLd 
Service Commission of Kentucky from time to time J Pui:i: S·. :· ·. ICG Cvr.LliSSIOn 

DATE OF 

ISSUED 

IS2~ 1~~~r DATE 

BY~~~~lce Pres1dent 
Name of Officer and Title 

' - ' 0 ::; ·;;;' ' 1 

by~~~ 
fU\ES Ml!J TA!lirFS 

EFFECT IV E·---"P;, · g-u-s-e - 1 , ~ 
Month Day Year 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION in CASE NO. 8041-C DATED 7-23-81 ~\ 
~: t;'\ 
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• OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 

P. S . C • Ky. No. 3 
Second Revised Sheet No. 6 --::----
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 3 

- - -;:---

First Revised Sheet No. 6 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3 

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE 

(Continued) 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
29.33¢ per 100 cubic feet used per month. 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of <.66¢> per 100 cubic feet per (R) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3 . 00 or less of net billing - 10% 
On the next $300.00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid . 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other 
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added 
to the seventeen day period. 

Reconnection Charge -

RULES 

When the service is turned off for non-payment of bill, or 
whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a 
re-establishment of service is required by any one customer, a 
charge of $20.00 will be made by the Company to cover a part of 
the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service. 

S e r v i c e he r e u n d e r s h a 11 b e s u b j e c t t o Co m pan y 1 s R u 1 e..s ~a ncL Re...g. ul a-t L o-n.s.­
and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescribed by c_ the =.Jubli c ") I 
Service Commission of Kentucky from time to time . F;.." · · 2 · ,:'_ '· -. ,,,,, 

81 
Year 

ISSUED BY 

DATE EFFECTIVE 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION in CASE NO. 8041-B DATED 7-23-81 

a,~/ . 
~.,-, . 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 
P. S. C • Ky. No. 3 
First Revised Sheet No. 6 
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 3 

--~--

Original Sheet No. 6 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3 

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE 

(Continued) 

RATES 

Commodity Charge 
29.33f per 100 cubic feet used per month. 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of <0.46¢> per 100 cubic feet per (R) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3.00 or less of net billing - 10% 
On the next $300.00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. 
When the seventeenth day · falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other 
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added 
to the seventeen day period. 

Reconnection Charge -

RULES 

When the service is turned off for non-payment of bill, or 
whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a 
re-establishment of service is required by any one customer, a 
charge of $20.00 will be made by the Company to cover a part of 
the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service. 

Service hereunder shall be subject to Company's Rules and Regul~~ions 
and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescrib ~~ b i the Public J 1 

Service Commission of Kentucky from time to time. 1 ~'- · 

Jy_~~~ 
DATE OF ISSUE July 16, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE J Ju·ly 1, '1"981 

Month Day Year 

ISSUED BY W. V. Bell, Sr. Vice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

Month Day Year 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION in CASE NO. 8041-A DATED 7-1-81 



OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 
P. S • C • Ky. No. 3 
Original Sheet No. 6 
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 2 

.----;:--

Thirtieth Revised Sheet No. 6 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3 

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE 

(Continued) 

RATES 

Commod ity Charge -
29.33¢ per 100 cubic feet used per month. (I 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 0.00¢ per 100 cubic feet per (R 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust ­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purc hased gas. 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3.00 or less of net billing - 10 % 
On the next $300.00 of net billing - 3 % 

A~plication of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other 
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added 
to the seventeen day period. 

Reconnection Charge -

RULES 

When the service is turned off for non-payment of bill, or 
whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a 
re-establishment of service is required by any one customer, a 
charge of $20.00 will be made b y the Company to cover a part of (I 
the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service. 

Service hereunder s ha 11 be subject to Cci m pan y' s -loL4e-s.-a-nd~~e-g-u-l...a--t--i-o..n. s 
and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescritled (l);yH t eC Pt b[ ) ,.. 
Service · Commission of Kentucky from time to time I Pub!!~ S:r.'i~e Comn.,~:>ion 

DATE OF ISSUE May 19, 1981 DATE 
Month Day Year 

ISSUED BY W. V. Bell, Sr. Vice President 
Name • of Officer and Title 

:·.j ~ .cl. ·y ,;~ 9 ·1 'J ,~ l 

_ I r,~-~~--s~-
E F FE C T IV E-· ---..Jla-y- 1..2. _l..9_8.J_ 

Month Day Year 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION in CASE NO. 8041 DATED 5-12-81 0\ q/D 
~ 



~ OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 
·p • S • C • Ky • No • 3 
Third Revised Sheet No. 19 
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 3 
Second Revised Sheet No. 19 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUST MENT CLAUSE 

The rate adjustments requested hereunder shall be based upon the 
wholesale cost of gas to the Company as computed upon rates of its 
wholesale supplier under Federal Energ y Re~ ulatory Commission tariffs 
for interstate business. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjust­
ment provision, current wholesale rates shall be considered as the base 
rate for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in this base 
rate, the Company shall within thirty days from the time it receives 
notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following 
information: 

(1) A copy of the Federal Energ y Regulatory Commission tariff 
. effecting the change in the base rate and a statement relative 
to the effective date of such proposed change. 

(2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the 
provisions. of the base rate for the previous twelve months 
showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed 
revised rate applicable to this service . 

(3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month 
period and a statemefrt of operating e x penses and revenues as 
reported to the Commission in the Company's Annual Report. 

(4) Such other ~nform a tion as the Commission may request for a 
proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment . 

Upon receipt of this information the Commission will review the 
effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the Company and 
will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less 
than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed 
information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment 
that the Company shall appl y to its rates. 

In the event there is a decrease in the purchased gas price or a 
refund, the Company shall fil e the information required in 1, 2, and 4 
above . 

Upon receipt of this information the Commission shall review the 
proposed reductions and within thirt y days from receipt of the informa­
tion required, issue its Order setting out the proper refund and/or 
revised rates . 

The ma x imum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not pro­
duce revenue adjustments, based upon the actual preceding twelve month 
period, gre~te: than the difference between the.pur~*~~~a~g~ i ~ ~f d t 
the then exlstlng rates and the purchased gas blll j d ·,t:; 1 th~e ,-rc~Y l ~\ea rates. 

The base rate for purchased gas foDr e mtahnedappli r atp~c~~ ~~ ~~. -t\J.~ lt·''hi:J.···' .. ~JOn I 
Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is: _ -

----
Te x as Gas Transmission Corporation $2.93 per MCF ~ ~Y7_.-&16 ': ~~~~~ _ .. CI) 

DATE OF ISSUE August 17, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE August 1, 1981 
~~~o~~Year Montn Da y Year 

ISSUED BY ~~ce President 1630 North Meridian Street 
Name of Officer and Title Indianapolis, Indiana Addres 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF PUBLIC SERVICE COM}1ISSION in CASE NO. 8041-C DATED 7-23-81 ~\\f 



• 

OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 
P.S.C . Ky. No. 3 
Second Revised Sheet No . 
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 
First Revised Sheet No . 

19 
3 

19 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The rate adjustments requested hereunder shall be based upon the 
wholesale cost of gas to the Company as computed upon rates of its 
wholesale supplier under Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariffs 
for interstate busine~s. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjust­
ment provision, current wholesale rates shall be considered as the base 
rate for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in this base 
rate, the Company shall within thirty days from the time it receives 
notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following 
information: 

(1) A copy of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariff 
effecting the change in the base rate and a statement relative 
to the effective date of su c h proposed change. 

(2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the 
provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve months 
showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed 
reviaed rate applicable to this service . 

(3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month 
period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues as 
reported to the Commission in the Company's Annual Report . 

(4) Such other information as the Commission may request for a 
proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment . 

,Upon receipt of this information the Commission will review the 
effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the Company and 
will prior to the effective da t e of the revised base rate, but not less 
than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed 
information, issue its Or der setting out the purchased gas adjustment 
that the Company shall apply to its rates. 

In the~ event there is a decrease in the purchased gas price or a 
refund, the Company shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4 
above . 

Upon receipt of this information the Commission shall review the 
proposed reductions and within thirty days from receipt of the informa­
tion ~equired, issue its Order setting out the proper refund and/or 
revised rates. 

The maxim~m amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not pro­
duce revenue adjustments, based upon the actual prec d-:rn~g:- ewe~l y,e· )not(t 11~-· 

period, greater than the difference between the pure ase~ . g~ s ~ tlled ~ t l 
the then existing rates and the purchased gas billed at Pt -he re·vrs~d "r-ates . 

Purch!~:d b~== ~~~~s !~~n~u~~:~==d i~~s for the applica ' i
0

oh OJ t >c<_~ _ ~ 
Demand ! E:o~~;r:s 

Texas Gas Transmission Corporation $2 . 94 per MCF 231 ·0 -~ 1~94--p-er -Me-F---(-It 

DATE EFFECTIVE July 1, 1981 
r Month Da y Year 

ISSUED BY 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF PUBLIC SERVICE COm1ISSION 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address ~~ 

in CASE NO. 8041-B DATED 7-23-81 (!_, q/ 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 
P. S. C • Ky. No. 3 
First Revised Sheet No. 19 
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 3 
Original Sheet No. 19 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The rate adjustments requested hereunder shall be based upon the 
wholesale cost of gas to the Company as computed upon rates of its 
wholesale supplier under Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariffs 
for interstate business. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjust­
ment provision, current wholesale rates shall be considered as the base 
rate for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in this base 
r a t e , t he Co m p any s h a 11 w i t hi n t hi r t y day s f r om t .h e t i me i t r e c e i v e s 
notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following 
information: 

(1) A copy of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariff 
effecting the change in the base rate and a statement relative 
to the effective date of such proposed change. 

(2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the 
provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve months 
showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed 
revised rate applicable to this service. 

(3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month 
period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues as 
reported to the Commission in the Company's Annual Report. 

(4) Such other information as the Commission may request for a 
proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment. 

Upon receipt of this information the Commission will review the 
effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the Company and 
will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less 
than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed 
information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment 
that the Company shall apply to its rates. 

In the event there is a decrease in the purchased gas price or a 
refund, the Company shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4 
above. 

Upon receipt of this information the Commission shall review the 
proposed reductions and within thirty days from receipt of the informa­
tion required, issue its Order setting' out the proper refund and/or 
revised rates. 

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not pro­
duce revenue ad jus tmen t s, based upon the act ua 1 p rec &iin-g .--t-~- ~e-~-;r-e:-~ o -!1. -t -h -~, 
per i o d , greater than the d if f e r en c e be tween the pur c h a s~~d · gas b i 11 e d) at 
the then existing rates and the purchased gas billed a f c.~t. h ~ · Fev~ise&•v r ates. 

j 
The base rate for purchased gas for the applica

1
tion of · t~ ~ s . 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is: ~' :' __ / 
Demand ! 'wCo_____:.~~ 
---- '· ~ ... •· ' - -r'l •• t.'-~ 

$2.94 per MCF 2;12 .-19-4- :per .. MG-F-~·"~ Texas Gas Transmission Corporation 

DATE OF ISSUE July 16, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE July 1, 1981 
Month Day Year Month Day Year 

ISSUED BY W. V. Bell, Sr. Vice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION in CASE NO. 8041-A DATED 7-1-81 a,g\ t-;-1 
~· ...... ~·~ 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 
P.S.C.Ky. No. 
Original Sheet No. 
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 
Twentieth Revised Sheet No . 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

3 
19 

2 
19 

The rate adjustments requested hereunder shall be based upon the 
wholesale cost of gas to the Company as computed upon rates of its 
wholesale supplier under Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariffs 
for interstate business. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjust ­
ment provision, current wholesale rates shall be considered as the base 
rate for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in this base 
rate, the Company shall within thirty days from the time it receives 
notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following 
information: 

(1) A copy of the Federal Energ y Regulator y Commission tariff 
effecting the change in the base rate and a statement relati v e 
to the effective date of such proposed change. 

(2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the 
provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve months 
showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed 
revised rate applicable to tris service . 

(3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month 
period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues as 
reported to the Commission in the Company's Annual Re po r t. 

( 4) Such other information as the Commission may request for a 
proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment . 

Upon receipt of this information the Commission will review the 
effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the Com p a n y and 
will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less 
than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed 
information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment 
that the Company shall apply to its rates. 

In the event there is a decrease in the purchased gas price or a 
refund, the Company shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4 
above. 

Upon receipt of this information the Commission shall review the 
proposed reductions and within thirty days from receipt of the informa ­
tion required, issue its Order setting out the proper refund and/or 
revised rates. 

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not pro­
duce revenue adjustments, based upon the actual preceding twelve month 
period, greater than the difference between the pu ~~h~~~~-- ~s-b~-rred~ t 

t he then ex i s t in g r a t e s and the pur c has e d g a s b i 11 1 d ~ l-hi-e Cr J~ :F-;, J"d r t e 
Puh!i': S:;r>dce Commi..-sion 

The base rate for purchased gas for the appli , ation of this 
Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is: , f.':.r,y '~ S 'LLJ 

Texas Gas Transmission Corporation $3 .::m::: MCF tt3~1_1i~ ~P.W>f 
DATE OF ISSUE May 19, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE May 12, 1981 

Month Day Year Month Day Year 

ISSUED BY W. V . Bell, Sr. Vice President 1630 North Meridian Street 
Name of Officer and Title Indianapolis, Indiana Addres ~ 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF PUBLIC SERVICE COHHISSION in CASE NO. 8041 DATED 5-12-81 f.~ I 



OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served ..:.....:.;--=---p. S. C • Ky. No. 2 
Thirtieth Revised Sheet No. 1 
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 2 -----
Twenty-Ninth Revised Sheet No. 1 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1 

GENERAL GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

General gas service, including space heating, is available to 
residential and commercial customers. 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 800 cubic feet per month @ 29.494 per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1,200 cubic feet per month@ 17.294 per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000 cubic feet per month @ 15.294 per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 16.104 per 100 cubic feet per (I 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates . This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

Minimum Charge -
$2.36 per meter per month for consumption of 800 cubic feet or 
less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed 
Payment Penalty Charge. 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3.00 or less of net billing - 10% 
On the next ' $ 3 0 0 • 0 0 of net b i 11 in g - 3 % 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount ~n-b e~~ d. 

When the seventeenth day falls on Saturda · , CtM9" -n ot er 
legal holiday, the first business day the ea~L~~.rse !'l;~@. itol.nmb;eiora dd d 
to the seventeen day period. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 2) 

ISSUED BY 
e 

DATE EFFE 81 
Year 

1630 North Meridian Stree 
Indianapolis, Indiana Addres 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-U DATED 10-27-80 
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• 
OHIO RIVER GAS .COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 

------,----
E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 
Twenty-Ninth Revised Sheet No. 
Cancelling E.R . C.Ky. No. 2 
Twenty-Eighth Revised Sheet No. 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1 

GENERAL GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky. 

' AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

General gas service, including space heating, is available to 
residential and commercial customers. 

RATES 

Co mmodity Charge -
First 800 cubic feet per month @ 29.494 per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1,200 cubic feet per month@ 17.29i per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000 cubic feet per month @ 15.29i per 100 cubic feet 

Purc hased Gas Adjustment Charge -

1 

1 

A purchased gas adjustment rate of 16.02i per 100 cubic feet per (I) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

Minimum Charge -
$2.36 per meter per month for 
less. This Minimum Charge is 
Payment Penalty Charge. 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -

consumption of 800 cubic feet or 
subject to the following Dela~d 

On the first $3.00 or less of net billing - 10% 
On the next $300.00 of net billing - 3 % 

\o~ 
Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -

Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross am~unt, which 
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be pai ~. 

When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunda y, or ~ n y , q t lie JJ 
1 ega 1 h o 1 ida y , the f i r s t bus i n e s s day the rea f t e r sJv;:a 2l_ ~~ :9(e i'i8. d1d; E_?.:;crl 
to the seventeen day period. 

DATE OF ISSUE 

ISSUED BY 

\...< '-' ... 

(Continued on Sheet No. 2) 
r' "'~ r· 1..-... ~.., 

/~ 
ear 

i 
DATE EFFECTIVE

1 
Oy."F"e'1:5'!"'11"aT'Y"'""1 ''i ' 1:- 9 81 

Month Da y Yea~ 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-Y DATED 2-4-81 



QHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For · Entire Area Served 
---::;----

E . R.C.Ky. No. 2 
Twenty-Eighth Revised Sheet No. 1 
Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 
Twenty-Seventh Revised Sheet No .1 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1 

GENERAL GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll 
Counti~s, Kentucky. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

G e n e r a 1 g a s s e r v. i e e , i n c 1 u d in g .s p a c e h e a t i n g , i s a v a i 1 a b 1 e t o 
residential and commercial customers . 

RATE S , 

Commodity Charge -
First 800 cubic feet per month @ 29.494 per 100 cubic feet 
Ne~t 1,200 cubic feet per month @ 17.294 per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000 cubic feet per month@ 15.294 per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A ·purchased gas .. adjustment rate of 14 . 454 per 100 cubic feet per (I) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

Minimum Charge -
$2.36 ~er meter per month for consu~ption of 800 cubic feet or 
less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed 
Payment Penalty Charge. 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first ~3.00 or less of net billing - 10 % 
On the next $300.00 of net billing - 3 % 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, IS u e_,:ai!{' Fo a- ~· it Dt fi e 
legal holiday, the first business day there f..t e r: ~Ji aa · m miS~~ e tnergy tH g~:1 . 
to the seventeen day period. 

DATE OF ISSUE 

..; . · . ~ ~ 1 ~ 'i9E 1 
(Continued on Sheet No. 2) 

by ~nw/ 
January 6, 1981 
Month Day Year 

DATE EFFECT VE RATESTAililfuahRlfFSI. , 1 81 
'--~=-=;:;Mr;o~n::;TE ~h==· =;D~a~y""·""· ~e~a::r-:-

ISSUED BY W. V . Bell, Sr. Vice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

1630 North M~ridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-X DATED 12-31-80 



OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 
E. R. C. Ky. No. 2 
Twenty-Seventh Revised Sheet No.1 
Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 --:-:----=-
Twenty-Sixth Revised Sheet No. 1 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1 

GENERAL GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

General gas service, including space heating, is available to 
residential and commercial customers. 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 800 cubic feet per month @ 29.494 per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1,200 cubic feet per month@ 17.294 per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000 cubic feet per month @ 15.294 per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 14.444 per 100· cubic feet per (R; 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

Minimum Charge -
$2.36 per meter per month for consumption of 800 cubic feet or 
less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed 
Payment Penalty Charge. 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3.00 or less of net billing - 10% 
On the next $300.00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the collection charge, shall be the a -/=· !1-~Ji:~f:: ;-d.~ 
When the s event e e nth day f a 11 s on Sa t u r day , S 1 a ··\- ,.~ ;ct t\t~I~C t h'i r , 

nen:r r o. r.• ·':i '), 'mrn·ssJon legal holiday, the first business day thereaft shall"· o a 'da'e<l 
to the seventeen day period. '-_."j 1. u LJ2 i 

(Continued on Sheet No. 2) by ~onL 
RATES AND Tcl.R~ c-s 

DATE OF ISSUE January 6, 1981 DATE E F FE C T IV E.'----N-o v··em·b-e r- ··1 , 
Month Day Year 

ISSUED BY W. V. Bell, Sr. Vice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

Month Day 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-W DATED 12-31-80 



OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 
---,---

E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 
Twenty-Sixth Revised Sheet No. 1 
Cance l ling E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 
Twenty-Fifth Revised Sheet No. 1 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1 

GENERAL GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Ca r roll 
Counties, Kentucky. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

General gas service, including space heating, is available to 
residential and commercial customers. 

RATES 

Co mmodity Charge -
First 800 c ubic feet per month @ 29.494 per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1,200 cubic feet per month@ 17.294 per 100 cubic fee t 
Over 2,000 cubic feet per month @ 15.294 per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 14.52¢ per 100 cubic feet per ( I) 
mo nth is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas . 

Minimum Charge -
$2 . 36 per meter per month for consumption of 800 cubic feet o r 
less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed 
Payment Penalty Charge. 

Dela y ed Paymen t Penalty Charge -
On the first $3 , 00 or less of net billing - 1 0 % 
On the next $300 . 00 of net billing - 3 % l 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within se ven te en 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen da y s 
f r om the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, wh i ch 
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Su ~~~n~~Lr-~ 

1 ega 1 h o 1 ida y , the f i r s t bus in e s s day the rea f t rEnfr"Pllfefuia~} e, chi kr'd 
to the s event e en day period . nergy egu,a ory ·mmiSSion 

= :=: c 1 5 1980 

by N"~~ 
(Continued on Sheet No. 2) 

DATE OF ISSUE November 5, 1980 
Month Day Year 

DATE EFFEC TIVE 

ISSUED BY W. V. Bell, Sr . Vice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

-~lTTl: th Day Y ea-t-

1630 North Meridian Stree t 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-V DATED 10-28- 80 
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• 
OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, 

APPLICABLE 

I NC. For Entir~ Area Served 
E.R.C.Ky. No. 
Twenty-Fourth Revised Sheet 
Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 
Twenty-Third Revised Sheet 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1 

GENERAL GAS SERVICE 

2 
No. 
2 

No. 1 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

General gas service, including space heating, is available to 
residential and commercial customers. 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 800 cubic feet per month @ 29.494 per 100 cubic feet 
Ne x t 1,200 cubic feet per month@ 17.29¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000 cubic feet per month @ 15.294 per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -

1 

A purchased gas adjustment rate of 13.034 per 100 cubic feet per (I) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely b y changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

Minimum Charge -
$2.36 per meter per month for consumption of 800 cubic feet or 
less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed 
Payment Penalty Charge. 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3.00 or less of net billing - 10 % 
On the ne x t $300.00 of net billing - 3 % 

Application of Delayed Pa yment Penalty Charge -

J 

Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the collection ch a rge, shall be the amount to be p_a.LQ.._ 
When the seventeenth da y falls on Saturday, Sunday or .any o i;n er 
le ga 1 ho li day, the first business day the rea ' t~~i<Vs f.t<oa ·11l'l1J rVb ~··rrc!ld;~~ d 
to the seventeen day period. r-~ 

~~ · !_ ~_! 

(Continued on Sheet No. 2) 

DATE OF ISSUE 1980 

~ 
Year 

ISSUED BY W. V. Bell, • Vice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-S DATED 4-4-80 



-· 

OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Se rve d 
P .S . C. Ky . No. 2 

2 
1 

Orig inal Sheet No . 
Cancellin g P . S . C.Ky . No . 
Th ird Revis ed Sheet Nos . 1-2 

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 1 

GENERAL GAS SERVICE 

(Continued) 

Reconnection Cha r ge -

RULES 

When the service is turne d off for non-paymen t of bill, or 
whenever for any reason beyond the control of th e Company a 
re-establ ishmen t of service is required by any one customer, 
a charge • of $10 . 00 will be mad e by the Company to cover a part 
of th e co s t of d iscontinuan ce and re-establi shmen t of s e rvic e . 

Service hereunder shall be subjec t t o Company 's Rules and Regula­
t i ons and to the Regulations for gas u ti lities prescribed by the 
Publ ic Se rvice Commission of Ken t ucky f r om time to t i me . 

Cr) 

v 

DATE OF ISSUE 1977 DATE EFFECTIVE January 18, 1977 
Yea r Month Day Year 

1630 No rth Mer i dian Street 
Indianapolis, I ndiana Address 

TRSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE P . S. C. of KY . in CASE NO . 66 71 DATED 1-18-77 



OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 
P.S.C.Ky. No. 2 
Thirtieth Revised Sheet No . 3 
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 2 --:-=---=--Twenty-Ninth Revised Sheet No. 3 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2 

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky . 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Large Volume firm service is available to commercial and industrial 
customers entering into a written contract which specifies daily and 
hourly maximum delivery obligations of the Company . Each contract 
shall be for a term of not less than one (1) year. 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 200,000 cubic feet per month@ 14.74¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1,800,000 cubic feet per month@ 13.29¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month @ 11.794 per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 16.104 per 100 cubic feet per (I 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

Minimum Charge -
$294.80 per month for consumption of 200,000 cubic feet 
This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed 
Penalty Charge. 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3.00 or less of net billing 
On the next $300.00 of net billing - 3% 

CHEC 
1P(9 i;.lir; Service Co 

1_,1 [\ y l. 0. ·: .:. Q 1 
ll.r' ,) JJu , 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge by~ 
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. I~ pa ~CE. II•I~ I~~ven 
days from the billing date stated in the bi1.- ,--t-lTe-rre-t-cnn-d"' n 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, wh i ch 
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other 
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added 
to the ' seventeen day period. 

DATE OF 

ISSUED BY 

(Continued on Sheet No. 4) 

DATE EFFECTIVE April 21, 1981 
Month Day Year 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-U DATED 10-27-80 



. ' 

• 

• 

OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, I NC. For Entire Area Served 
---::----

E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 
Twenty-Ninth Revised Sheet No. 3 
Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 
Twenty-Eighth Revised Sheet No. 3 

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 2 

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE 

APP LICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carro ll 
Counties, Kentucky. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Lar g e Volume firm service is available to commercial and industrial 
cu st omers entering into a written contract which specifies daily and 
hourly ma x imum delivery obligations of the Company. Each contract 
shall be for a term of not less than one (1) y ear. 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 200,000 cubic feet . per month @ 14.74¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1,800,000 cubic feet per month@ 13.29¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month @ 11.794 per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 16.02¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

Minimum Charge -
$294.80 per month for consumption of 200,000 cubic feet 
This Minimum Char g e is subject to the following Delayed 
Penalty Charge. 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3.00 or less of net billing - 10 % 
On the next $300.00 of net billing - 3 % 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalt y Char g e -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthl y . If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days 
from. the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunda}!i o -- r-n ~n o .~~ er 
legal holida y , the first business day thereafter s a ll be added 
to the seventeen day period. 1 'l .., 1 

'II"\ '-l JO 
(Continued on Sheet No. 4) ~~~ 

DATE 
DATE OF :;;: ~!~; 

ISSUED ~~~ice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

E F FE C T IV E o\I .... E.e.b..-r;.y,<C~,.r, .y. . . 1 ., - 1 9 8 J. 
Month · Day Year 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COtlliiSSION in CASE NO. 6671-Y DATED 2-4-81 



OHIO RIVER GAS CO MPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 
- ....,.----

E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 
Twenty-Eighth Revised Sheet No . 3 
Cancelling E.R.C.Ky . No. 2 
Twenty-Seventh Revised Sheet No.3 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2 

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky . 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Large Volume . firm service is available to commercial and industrial 
customers entering into a written contract which specifies daily and 
hourly maximum delivery obligations of ' the Company . Each contract 
shall be for a term of not less than one (1) year. 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
. First 200,000 cubic feet per month@ 14.744 per 100 cub~c feet 

Next 1 ,800,000 cubic feet per month@ 13~29¢ per 100 cubic feet 
· over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month@ 11.794 per 100 cubic feet 

Pur c h ased Ga s Adjustment Charge -
A pu r chas ed gas adjustment rate of 14.454 per 100 cubic feet per 
month is added to the above commodit y charge rates . This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely b y changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas . 

~ inimum Cha rge -
of 200,000 cubic feet or ~~ . 
the following Delayed Payment 

(I) 

$294.80 per month for consumption 
This Minimum Charge is sub je ct to 
Penalty Charge. ----: 

Delayed Payment Penalty 
On the first $3 . 00 
On the next $300.00 

Charge -
or l e ss of net 
of net billing 

billing - 10 % 
- 3 % 

C !·3 S C KED 
Energy Reg,_·latory Cnmrnission 

by~ 
Application of Dela y ed Payment Penalty Charge - RATES AND TARIFFS 

Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If paid w1 tfiin ·seventee n­
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid . If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated i n the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the colleition ~harge, shall be the amount to be paid. 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other 
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added 
to the seventeen day period . 

(Continued on Sheet No. 4) 

DATE OF ISSUE January 6, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1981 
Month Day Year 

ISSUED BY W. V . Bell, Sr. Vice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

Month Day Year 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY' REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-X DATED 12-31-80 



OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 
E. R. C • Ky. No. 2 
Twenty-Seventh Revised Sheet No.3 
Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 -----=-Twenty-Sixth Revised Sheet No. 3 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2 

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Large Volume firm service is available to commercial and industrial 
customers entering into a written contract which specifies daily and 
hourly maximum delivery obligations of the Company. Each contract 
shall be for a term of not less than one (1) year. 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 200,000 cubic feet per month@ 14.744 per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1,800,000 cubic feet per month @ 13.294 per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month@ 11.794 per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 14.444 per 100 cubic feet per (R ) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

Minimum Charge -
$294.80 per month for consumption of 200,000 cubic feet or less. 
This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed Payment 
Penalty Charge. 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3.00 or less of net billing - 10% 
On the next $300.00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the collection charge, shall be the mo utJ ~~ roe~ia~ · 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, S ItHEfh?\r 1 ~fh~J7Yc· · ~~ i\bmfi 
legal holiday, the first business day thereaf er shall be added 
to the seventeen day period. ",,;; ..LI'J i~~ 1 

(Continued on Sheet No. 4) 

DATE OF ISSUE January 6, 1981 
Month Day Year 

ISSUED BY W. V. Bell, Sr. Vice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

by 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapo 1 is, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-W DATED 12-31-80 



•• 
OHIO RIVER GAS COHPANY, INC . For Entire Area Se r ved 

- --,-----
E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 
Twenty-Sixth Revised 
CanceLling E.R.C . Ky • 
Twenty-Fifth Revised 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2 

LARGE VOLUHE FIRH GAS SERVICE 

Sheet No . 3 
No. 2 
Sheet No . 3 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Hilton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky . 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

..• 

Large Volu~e firm ~ervice is available to commercial and industrial 
~ustomers ehtering into a written conXract ·which specifies daily and 
houtl y ~aximum deli v er y obligations of the Compan j . E~ch co~tra c t 
shall be . for · a term of not less than one (1) year • 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 200,000 cubic feet per month@ 14.744 per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1,' 800,000 'cubic feet per month@ 13.294 per 1•b·o cubic feet 
Over 2,000.,000 cubic feet per month@ 11.794 per 100 cubic feet 

":Pvr.chased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 14.524 per 100 cubic feet per ( I ) 
month is added to . the above commodity charge rates. This adjust ­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

Minimum Charge -
$294 . 80 per month for consumption of 200,00D cubic feet o r less. 
This Hinimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed Payment 

·Penalty Charge . 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On : the first $3 . 00 or less of net billing _ - 10% 
On the · next $300 . 00 of net billing- 3% 

Application of .Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If paid wi thin ~eventee n 

days fro~ the billing date stated in the bill, ~he net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid . If not paid within seventeen da ys 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the collection charge, shall be the ,amounLt..D_b_~-.~ 

When the s event e en t h day f a 11 s on Sa turd a y , Sun d(EYHo r[ €nl~ 5 tiD e r 
legal hofiday, the first business day thereaf tfrrer~ lRaqll llito rlvEC "rardrlialtl 
to the seventeen day period . 

(Continued on Sheet No. 4) 

DATE OF ISSUE November 5, 1980 
Honth Day Year 

DATE EFFECTI 

ISSUED BY W. V . Bell, Sr. Vice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

r 

1630 North Heridian Stree t 
Indianapol~s, Indiana Addres s 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COHMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-V DATED 10~28-80 



• 

OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served -----:::----
E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 
Twenty-Fourth Revised Sheet No. 3 
Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. --~2--~­
Twenty-Third Revised Sheet No. 3 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2 

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Large Volume firm service is available to commercial and industrial 
customers entering into a written contract which specifies daily and 
hourly maximum delivery obligations of the Company. Each contract 
shall be for a term of not less than one (1) year. 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 200,000 cubic feet per month@ 14.74¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1,800,000 cubic feet per month@ 13.29¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month@ 11.794 per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 13.03¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

Minimum Charge -
$294.80 per month for consumption 
This Minimum Charge is subject to 
Penalty Charge. 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -

of 200,000 cubic feet or less. 
the followin,g Dr~l ,a y e_d --p~-Y~\1) 

EnerQv R>:g•!ia torv Cnrr·rniss' n 

On the first $3.00 or less of net billing -
On the next $300.00 of net billing - 3 % 

(~! p "' 10,..'CJ 10 % _,_ , 0 " L 

b;~~ 
RATES AND T.L~JIFS 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other 
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added 
to the seventeen day period. 

DATE OF ISSUE 

ISSUED BY 

(Continued on Sheet No. 4) 

1980 DATE EFFECTIVE August 
Month 

1, 1980 
Year 

Vice President 
r and Title 

Day Year 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-S DATED 4-4-80 



• 
OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. Fo r En tire Area Se rved 

P . S.C . Ky . No . 2 
Or i ginal Sheet No . 4 
Cancelling P . S . C. Ky . No . --~1~--
Th ir d Re vise d Shee t No . 5 

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 2 

LARGE VO LUME FIRM GAS SERVICE 

(Continued) 

Re connect ion Cha r ge -

RU LES 

When the service is t u r n e d off fo r non - paymen t of b i ll, or 
re-establishment of s e rvic e is required by any one c ustomer, 
a charge of $10.00 will be made by the Company to cover a partQc) 
o f the cost of d iscontinuan c e and re-esta b lishmen t of service. 

Sery ice hereunde r shall b e subject to Company ' s Ru les and Regula­
ti ons and to t he Regu lations for gas utilities p r es cribe d by the 
Publ ic Se rvice Commission o f Ke ntucky f ro m time to time . 

FEB 211977 

DATE EFFECT I VE •,~ DATE OF I SSUE Feb r uary 9, 197 7 
"' ~2 Da y Yea r 

ISSUED BY ~~ce Presiden t 

January 18, 1977 
Mon t h Day Year 

Name of ·ffieer and Title 
1630 No rt h Me r i d ian Street 

In d ianapo lis, Indiana Add r ess 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE P . S. C. of KY. in CASE NO . 66 71 DATED 1-18-77 



OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 
P . S.C.Ky. No. 2 
Original Shee t No . 5 
Cancelling P . S . C.Ky. No . ~~1~~ 
Third Revised Sheet Nos . 6,13 
Original Sheet Nos . 7,8,12,14 

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 3 

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Mi 1 ton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and - Carro 11 
Counties, Kentucky . 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Large volume excess gas service wil l be supplied only to industrial 
~ customers enter i ng into a written contract which specifies daily and 

hourly maximum delivery o bLiga tio rts of the Company . Each contract 
shall be for a term of not less t han one (1) year. 

Gas serv i ce provided under t h is sched u le shall be metered and billed 
separately from service rendered under any other r ate schedule to 
the customer by the Company . No bu rner s, apparatus~ appliances nr 
equipment supplied with gas under the terms of any other gas supply 
arrangement with the Company shall be piped or connected in a manner 
which wi ll permit them to operate from the gas delivered under this 
schedule ~ and no bu rners~ apparatus~ appliances or equipment suppl ie d 
wit h the gas del ivered unde r this schedule shall be piped or conne ct ed 
i n a manne r whi c h will per mi t them to Gperate fr om ga s delivered unde r 
any ot her gas s upply arrangement with the Company . Pilot li ghts shall 
not be supplied under this schedule d u ring periods of curtailment. 

Gas fu rnishe d unde r this schedule sha l l be gas of approximately 1,000 
BTU content per cubic foot del i vered fro m su c h quan titi es of gas as 
t he Company may have available f r om time to time in excess of the 
quant ities needed to sup p-ly the re qu iremen-ts of i t s cust o me r s pur­
chasin g gas f rom it unde r Ra t e Schedule No . 1 and Ra t e Schedu l e No . 2 . 
When sufficient volumes of gas ar e no t available to the Company t o 
meet all existing and r easonab ly anti c i pa t ed demands of customers 
served under Rate Schedule No . 1 and Ra te Schedule No. 2, all cust me r s 
pur c has in g g a s u.n d e r t h i s s c he d u 1 e s h a 11 , up on r e c e i p t o f no t ic e f rom 
t he Company, curtail their use of gas to such ex tent and during such 
pe r iods as the Company shall specify . 

Author i zed agents of t he Company shall, at all ~­
free a ccess to the premi ses of the cus tomer f or t~ 
mining the extent of compliance with the terms .fU ~ 

(Continued on Shee t No . 6) 

DATE OF ISSUE February 9, 1977 
~£1 Day Year 

ve 
r -

ISSUED BY~~~ice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE P . S. C. of KY. in CASE NO . 6671 DATED 1-18-77 



OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 
P. S. C • Ky • No. 2 
Thirtieth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 2 

---~-

Twenty-Ninth Revised Sheet No. 6 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3 

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE 

(Continued) 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
11.494 per 100 cubic feet used per month. 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 16.104 per 100 cubic feet per (I) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3.00 or less of net billing - 10% 
On the next $300.00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge 
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other 
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added 
to the seventeen day period. 

Reconnection Charge -
When the service is turned off for non-payment of bill, or 
whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a 
re-establishment of service is required by any one customer, 
charge of $10.00 will be made by the Company to cover a part o 
the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of servic \ . A/ 

RULES \Y, 

Service hereunder shall be subject to Company's Rules and Regulations 
and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescr ~o e t: ~~ 1 ~1 c 
Service Commission of Kentucky from time to tim • Publis Service Commission 

~ •• ~ i[ '( 1 0, '1 q R i !, , ,...I l_ Li V ,_..I 

by_L~ 
DATE EFFECTI VE RA1{~ r\~~ T~RJ! FfS 1981 

Month Day Year 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-U DATED 10-27-80 



OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served - -----=----
E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 
Twenty-Ninth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 
Twenty-Eighth Revised Sheet No. 6 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3 

. LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE 

(Continued) 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
11.49q per 100 cubic feet used per month. 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 16.02¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3.00 or less of net billing - 10 % 
On the next $300.00 of net billing - 3 % 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other 
l~g al holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added 
to the seventeen day period. 

Reconnection Charge -

RULE S 

When the service is turned off for non-payment of bill, or 
whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a 
re-establishment of service is required by any one customer, a 
charge of $10.00 will be made by the Company to cover a part of 
the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service. 

Service hereunder shall be subject to Company's Rules and Regui~tions 
and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescrib ~ 9y ,.,the.,, P,lLb.l l c 

d c ' . ill ) } 
Service Commission of Kentucky from time to time. ' 

I ' , 0 " U:' 

oy_~..L~~ 
DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE 

~~~==~===-~~-----

ISSUED 1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-Y DATED 2-4-81 



·--

·e 

OHIO RIVE R GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 
---=---

E • R. C • Ky • No . 2 
Twenty-Eighth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 
Twenty-Seventh Revised Sheet No . 6 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3 

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE 

(Continued) 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
11.494 per 100 cubic feet used per month. 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas · adjustment rate of 14.454 per 100 cubic feet per (I) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased 'gas . 

Dela y ed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3 . 00 or less of net billing - 10 % 
Orr the next $300 . 00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bi11s shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount . to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the c o llection charge, shall be the amount to be paid . 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other 
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added 
to ~he seventeen day period. 

Reconnection Ch a rge -

RULES 

When the service is turned off for non-payment of bill, or 
whenever for an y reason beyond the control of the Company a 
re-establishment of service is required by any one customer, 
charge of $10.00 will be made by the Company to cover a par 
the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of servic~ 

l 

a 
of 

Service . hereunder shall be subject to Company's Rules and Regulations 
and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescrib t:i d Jc I·q~ (!q~JE O 
Servi c e Commission of Kentucky from ti.me to time. Energy RegdatJrV C"mmission 

DATE OF ISSUE J a nuary 6, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE 
Month Day Year 

ISSUED BY W. V . Bell, Sr. Vice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

163Q North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-X DATED 12-31-80 



OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 

RATES 

E.R.C.Ky. No . 2 
Twenty-Seventh Revised Sheet No . 6 
Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. --~2~--~ 
Twenty-Sixth Revised Sheet No. 6 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3 

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE 

(Continued) 

Commodity Charge -
11.49¢ per 100 cubic feet used per month. 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 14.444 per 100 cubic feet per (R) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3.00 or less of net billing - 10% 
On the next $300.00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other 
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added 
to the seventeen day period. 

Reconnection Charge -
When the service is turned off for non~ payment of bill, or 
whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a 
re-establishment of service is required by any one customer, a 
charge of $10.00 will be made by the Company to cover a part of 
the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service. 

r. ' j RULES \.J 
S e r v i c e he r e u n de r s h a 11 b e s u b j e c t t o Co m pan y ' s R u l~...s-a..n_d.., __ R..e . .g.y, ba-t~ 
and to the Reg u 1 at i on s for gas· u t i 1 i t i e s pres crib d Q)r !··~ lte ~ t--1 
S e rv ice Commission of Kentucky from time to time. Energy R ?~ · · l'lt')ry Cnmrnission 

' ; i .1 .. ' i : \;; 1 
v :· .; 1 <:J I~ _. I 

DATE OF ISSUE January 6, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE by~-~~~_A~l~tc r:s L~8,0 
Month Day Year Month Day Year 

ISSUED BY W. V. Bell, Sr . Vice President 1630 North Meridian Street 
Name of Officer and Title Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-W DATED 12-31-80 



OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 

RATES 

E.R.C.Ky. No. 
Twenty-Sixth Revised 
Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. 
Twenty-Fifth Revised 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3 

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE 

(Continued) 

----
2 

Sheet No. 6 
No. 2 
Sheet No.6 

Commodity Charge -
11.49¢ per cubic feet used per month • . 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 14.52¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust ­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas . 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3 . 00 or less of net billing - 10 % 
On the next $300.00 of net billing - 3 % 

Application of Delayed Pa yment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the b~ll, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid . If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid . 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other 
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added 
to the seventeen day period. 

Reconnection Charge -
When the service is turned off for non-payment of bill, or 
whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a 
re-establishment of service is required by any one customer, a 
charge of $10.00 will be made b y the Company to cover a part of 
the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service . r ( /~ 

RULES \.._.,. \.0 
Service hereunder shall be subject to Company ' s Rules and R~~~ tions 

and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescribEd 1::(); ~h~ a 4.-Q.Jf! <0 
Service Commission of Kentucky from time to time. Energy Regulatory Cr:mmission 

r · ;:· n 1 c:: 19°0 
u -- '-' J d 

by~d 
DATE OF ISSUE November 5, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE No~~~~-l[~Q Tj\ ~IFFt 98_0 

Month Da y Year 

ISSUED BY W. V . B~ll, Sr . Vice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

Month Da y Year 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-V DATED 10- 28-80 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served ----=---
E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 
Twenty-Fourth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 
Twenty-Third Revised Sheet No. 6 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3 

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE 

(Continued) 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
11.494 per cubic feet used per month. 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 13.03¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3.00 or less of net billing - 10 % 
On the next $300.00 of net billing - 3 % 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the collection char g e, shall be the amount to be paid. 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other 
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added 
to the seventeen day period. 

Reconnection Charge -

RULES 

When the service is turned off for non-payment of bill, or 
whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a 
re-establishment of service is required by any one customer, a 
charge of $10.00 will be made by the Company to cover a part of 
the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service. 

'--" 
S e r vice hereunder s h a 11 be sub j e c t t o Company ' s R u 1 e s a n-cl R e g u 1 a~ 
and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescribed b y~ the - Publi~ O 
Service Commission of Kentucky from time to time. Ener2:v Reguio.torv Cnrn mission 

DATE OF ISSUE August 1980 

ISSUED 
Name of Officer and Title 

SCP 

DATE EFFECTIVE 
Day 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-S DATED 4-4-80 



OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 
---;:---

E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 
Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 19 
Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 
Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 19 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The rate adjustments requested hereunder shall be based upon the 
wholesale cost of gas to the Company as computed upon rates of its 
wholesale supplier under Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariffs 
for interstate business. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjust­
ment provision, current wholesale rates shall be considered as the base 
rate for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in this base 
rate, the Company shall within thirty days from the time it receives 
notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following 
i n f o r ·m at i on : 

(1) A copy of the Federal Energy R~gulatory Commission tariff 
effecting the change in the base rate and a statement relative 
to the effective date of such proposed change. 

(2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the 
provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve months 
showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed 
revised rate applicable to this service. 

(3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month 
period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues as 
reported to the Commission in the Company's Annual Report. 

(4) Such other information as the Commission may request for a 
proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment. 

/ 

Upon receipt of this information the Commission will review the 
effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the Company and 
will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less 
than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed 
information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment 
that the Company shall apply to its rates . 

In 
refund, 
above . 

the event there is a decrease in the purchased gas price or a 
the Company shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4 

Upon receipt of this information the Commission shall review the 
proposed reductions and within thirty days from receipt of the informa­
tion required, issue its Order setting out · the proper refund and/or 
revised rates. 

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not pro­
duce revenue adjustments, based upon the actual preceding twelve month 
period, greater than the difference between the purchased gas billed at 
the then existing rates and the purchased gas billed at.Ct ffi e .• n·e -~·~ s'@·cffi rates. 

The base rate for purchased gas for the application of thi~ 
Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is: -~' ~, _;__, 

Texas Gas Transmission Corporation 

DATE OF ISSUE February 

ISSUED B 

Demand 

$3.06 per HCF 

DATE EFFECTIVE 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COill1ISSION in CASE NO. 6671-Y DATED 2-4-81 



bRIO RIVER .GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served ..::._:cc_-::-__ 

E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 
Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 19 
Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 
Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 19 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The rate adjustments requested hereunder shall be based upon the 
wholesale cost of gas to the Company as computed upon rates of its 
wholesale supplier under Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariffs 
for interstate business. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjust­
ment provision, current wholesale rates shall be considered as the base 
rate for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in this base 
rate, the Company shall within thirty days from the time it receives 
notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following 
i nf ormation: 

(1) A copy of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariff 
effecting the change in the base rate and a statement relative 
to the effective date of such proposed change . 

( 2 ) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the 
provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve months 
showing billing under the base rat~ and under the proposed 
r evised rate applicable to this service. 

(3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month 
period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues as 
reported to the Commission in the Company's Annual Report . 

( 4) Such other information as t h e Commission may request for a 
proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment . 

Upon receipt of this information the Commission will review the 
e Lfect uf the revised base rate on the operations of the Company and 
will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less 
th a n thirty da y s from the date of the filing of the above prescribed 
information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment 
that the Company shall apply to its rates. 

In 
re f und , 
a bove. 

the event there is a de c rease in the purchased gas price or a 
the Company shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4 

( 
Upon receipt of this information the Commission shall review the 

I 
proposed reductions and within thirty days from receipt of the informa-
tion required, issue its Order setting out the proper refund and/or~\~ 
revised rates. \...; \j 

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not pro­
duce revenue adjustments, based upon the actual pre ~A-gHt:~eCvl~ 'J:!Cfi) t h 
period, greater than the difference between the pur h rn~'r],cr R~""ffi . or~ t~,+,m-~iorr t 
the then existing rates and the purchased gas bille af ~ he revised rates. 

T he b a s e r a t e f o r p u r c h a s e d g a s f o r t h e a p p 1 i c t i on .._:; ,j l ~ HJi d 9 S 1 
Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is: ~~ / . / 

by 4~o-n<t/ 
Demand ~lfflFW.TAR!FFS 

T ex a s G a s T r an s m i s s i on Co r p o r a t i o n $ 2 • 9 4 p e r M C F 2 ~-=-~9·~--per--ffC -Tl ) 

DATE OF ISSUE January 6, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1981 
Month Day Year 

ISSUED BY .W. V. Bell, Sr. Vice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

Month Day Year 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-X DATED 12-31-80 



• 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 
E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 
Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 19 
Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 
Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. 19 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The rate adjustments requested hereunder shall be based upon the 
wholesale cost of gas to the Company as computed upon rates of its 
wholesale supplier under Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariffs 
for interstate business. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjust­
ment provision, current wholesale rates shall be considered as the base 
rate for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in this base 
rate, the Company shall within thirty days from the time it receives 
notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following 
information: 

(1) A copy of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariff 
effecting the change in the base rate and a statement relative 
to the effective date of such proposed change. 

(2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the 
provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve months 
showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed 
revised rate applicable to this service. 

(3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month 
period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues as 
reported to the Commission in the Company's Annual Report. 

(4) Such other information as the Commission may request for a 
proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment. 

Upon receipt of this information the Commission will review the 
effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the Company and 
will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less 
than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed 
information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment 
that the Company shall apply to its rates. 

In the event there is a decrease in the purchased gas price (~ a 
refund, the Company shall file the information required in 1 ~ r :J an 4 
above. v\D 

Upon receipt of this information the Commission shall review the 
proposed reductions and within thirty days from receipt of the informa­
tion required, issue its Order setting out the proper refund and/or 
revised rates. 

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not pro­
duce revenue adjustments, based upon the actual preced ~~g~~)v~ mon th 
p e r i o d , g r e a t e r than t h e d i f f e r e n c e be tween the p u ' c h s ~A ~ <($ I<l2 E D d t 
the then existing rates and the purchased gas bill dE~r~v f?r~ ·~ 'lt~~~~,e.;donr 

The base rate for purchased gas for the appli 
Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is: 

Demand 

Texas Gas Transmission Corporation $2.94 per MCF 

DATE OF ISSUE January 6, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE November 1, 1980 
Month Day Year Month Day Year 

ISSUED BY W. V. Bell, Sr. Vice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-W DATED 12-31-80 



. -
OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 

E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 
Seventeenth Revised Sheet No . 19 
Cancelling E~R.C.Ky. No. 2 
Sixteenth Revised Sheet No . 19 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The rate adjustments requested hereunder shall be based upon the 
wholesale cost of gas to the Company as computed upon rates of its 
wholesale supplier under Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariffs 
for interstate business. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjust­
ment provision, current wholesale rates shall be considered as the base 
rate for purchased gas . In the event there is an increase in this base 
rate, the Company shall within thirty days from the time it receives 
notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following 
information: 

(1) A copy of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariff 
effecting the change in the base rate and a statement relative 
to the effective date of such proposed change. 

(2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the 
provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve months 
showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed 
revised rate applicable to this service. 

(3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month 
period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues as 
reported to the Commission in the Company ' s Annual Report. 

(4) Such other information as the Commission may request for a 
proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment . 

Upon receipt of this informatiov the Commission will review the 
effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the Company and 
will p rior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less 
than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed 
information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment 
that the Company shall apply to its rates. 

In the event there is a decrease in the purchased gas price or a 
refund, the Company shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4 
above. 

Upon receipt of this information the Commission shall review the 
proposed reductions and within thirty days from receipt of the informa­
tion required, issue its Order setting out the proper refund and/or 
revised rates. 

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not pro­
duce revenue adjustments, based upon the actual preceding twelve month 
perio.d, greater than the difference between th.e p u r .c .. h.a..s.e.~led at 
the then existing rates and the purchased gas bi OE!-d Ei.C tl<b £ fi vi ed rates . 

Energ-y R e~uJato ry Cn.mmissiofl 
The base rate for pur c hased gas for the ppllcatlon of thls 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is: =: :~c 15 1980 

Texas Gas Transmission Corporation 

DATE OF ISSUE November ~, 1980 
Month Day Year 

Demand o modity 

$2.97 per 

DATE 1980 
Year 

ISSUED BY W. V . Bell, Sr. Vice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-V DATED 10-28-80 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 

E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 
Sixteenth Revised Sheet No. 
Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 
Fifteenth Revised Sheet No • 

19 
-2--

19 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The rate adjustments requested hereunder shall be based upon the 
wholesale cost of gas to the Company as computed upon rates of its 
wholesale supplier under Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariffs 
for interstate business. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjust­
ment provision, current wholesale rates shall be considered as the base 
rate for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in this base 
rate, the Company shall within thirty days from the time it receives 
notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following 
information: 

(1) A copy of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariff 
effecting the change in the base rate and a statement relative 
to the effective date of such proposed change. 

(2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the 
provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve months 
showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed 
revised rate applicable to this service. 

(3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month 
period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues as 
reported to the Commission in the Company's Annual Report. 

(4) Such other information as the Commission may request for a 
proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment. 

Upon receipt of this information the Commission will review the 
effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the Company and 
will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less 
than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed 
information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment 
that the Company shall apply to its rates. 

In the event there is a decrease in the purchased gas price or a 
refund, the Company shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4 
above. 

Upon receipt of this information the Commission shall review the 
proposed reductions and within thirty days from receipt of the informa­
tion required, issue its Order setting out the proper refund and/or 
revised rates. 

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed----s-hall n-ot p.r.o:-- . 
duce revenue adjustments, based upon the actual precedi ag i twe Lve -- IILo iil h · 
period, greater than the difference between the pure a !€frat ~§.4311 0J)Yi~!t~tisiQ3J t 
the then existing rates and the purchased gas billed at t ~~ Pre ~~~~d rat s. 

---· 0 !_,j[) 
The base rate for purchased gas for the applica t is 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is: 
Demand 

Texas Gas Transmission Corporation $2.56 per MCF 

DATE OF ISSUE August 18, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE August 1 , 
Month Day 

(I) 

ISSUED 

~o~-?ear 
BY W.~:-rVice President 

Name of Officer and Title 
1630 North Meridian Street 

Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-T DATED 8-4-80 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 
P.S . C.Ky . No. 2 
Original Sheet No . 20 
Cancelling P . S . C. Ky. No . ___ 1 __ __ 
First Revised Sheet No. 17 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

1. WRITTEN APPLICATION OR CONTRACT REQUIRED 

A written application or contract, properly executed, may be 
required from the Customer before the Company will supply service, 
provided, however, that the Company shall have the right to reject 
any application for any valid reason. The Company may require a 
long-term contract when unusual construction or equipment expense 
is necessary to furnish the service . 

2. ALL AGREEMENTS TO BE INCORPORATED IN CONTRACT 

3D 

4 D 

No promises, agreements, or representations of any agen t of the 
Company shall be binding upon the Company unless the same sha~l 
have been inco r porated i n a written cont r act before such contract 
is signed and appr ov ed . 

ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT 

The benefits and obligations of any contract shall inure and be 
binding upon the successors and assigns, survivors, and executors 
or adm~nLstrators, as the case may be, of the original parties 
thereto, respectively, for the full term thereof; provided that 
no assignment thereof shall be made by the Customer without first 
obtaining the Company ' s written consent. 

COMMENCEMENT OF SERVICE 

Each Custome r shall make application to the offi ce of the Company , 
o r to the resident agent of the Company i n locations where t he 
Company main t ains n o office, bef ore gas service will be connec t ed 
by the Company . 

(Continued on Sheet No. 21) 

CHECKED 
PUBUC SERVICE COMMI~ION 

DATE OF ISSUE February 9, 1977 DATE EFFECTIVE January 18, 1977 
Day Year Month Day Year 

ISSUED BY President 1630 North Meridian Street 
Name Indianapolis, Indiana Address 



OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 

5 • 

P.S.C.Ky No. 2 
First Revised Sheet No. 21 
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 2 
Original ·sheet No. 21 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE AT CUSTOMER'S REQUEST 

Whenever a Customer desires to have service discontinued, the 
Customer shall notify the Company at least three (3) days in 
adva~ce of the day disconnection is desired at the Company's 
local office (or the authorized agent of the Company in locations 
where the Company maintains no office). The Customer shall 
rema~n responsible for all service used and the billings therefor 
until service is disconnected pursuant to such notice. 

Where a Customer has entered into a contract with the Company to 
take service from the Company for a definite period of time 
specified or provided in such contract and orders discontinuance 
of service before the expiration date as set out in the contract 
for service, the Customer shall be liable for the payment of the 
monthly minimum charge or monthly service charge, as the case may 
be, for the months remaining in the unexpired period of the 
contract term. 

6. DATA ON CUSTOMER'S INSTALLATIONS TO BE FURNISHED 

The Customer shall, upon request of the Company, present in 
writing to the Company a list of the equipment or appliances 
which are initially to be connected to the Company's lines, 
giving the location of the premises, and the Company will then 
advise the character of service and the conditions unde r which it 
will be furnished . 

7. EXTENSION OF MAINS AND FACILITIES 

Upon written request for service by a prospective Customer or a 
group of prospective Customers located in the same neighborhood, 
the Company will extend free of charge its facilities consisting 
of distribution mains, underground service pipes, meters and 
other equipment necessary to provide the service requested, pro­
vided (a) that the total estimated revenue from the prospective 
Customer or Customers for a period of four years is equivalent to 
or in excess of the estimated cost of providing such facilities 
and (b) the patronage or demand is of such pere:,af.f !!c~ KB Et E> 
warrant the capital expenditure involved. Pub ~ ic Service Commission 

ISSUED BY 

R ·g'"\·1 •' _; ! 0 n I · :) 1 
: ·~ . 1 .~..; . 1 / 

(Continued on Sheet No. i bY._L~~ 
2 2 ) . HATES /\ND TARIFFS 

Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE April 15, 1981 
Month Day Year 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

c 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 
P . S . C . Ky. No. 2 

21 
1 

Original Sheet No . 
Cancelling P . S . C . Ky . No . 
Fi r st Revised Sheet Nos . 17-18 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

5. DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE 

Whenever a Customer de•ires to have se r vice discontinued, he shall 
notify the Company, at its local office (or the resident agent of 
the Company in locations where the Company maintains no office), · 
of such desire and of the date on wh i ch service is to be discon­
tinued, sufficiently in advance of such date to provide a reason­
able time for the Company to obtain the final meter reading . Any 
Customer failing to give this notice of discontinuance of service 
to the Company wi ll be held respons i b l e for t he paymen t of all 
bills rendered for gas service suppl i ed to su c h premises . 

Where a Customer has en t ered i nto a contract with t he Company t o 
take service from the Company for a def i n i te per i od of t~me speci ­
fied or provided i n such con tr a ct and o r de r s dis c ontinuance of 
service before the exp irat i on da t e as se t out in the contract for 
service, the Custome r sha l l be l i able for the payment of the 
monthly minimum bills fo r t he months remaining in the unexpired 
period of the contract term . 

6. DATA ON CUSTOMER'S INSTALLATIONS TO BE FURNISHED 

The Customer shall, upon r eques t of the Company, present in wr iting 
to the Company a list of t he equ i pment or appl i ances wh i ch are 
initially to be c onnected t o the Company's lines, giv i ng the loca ­
tion o£ the premi s es, and th e Company wi ll then advise the 
char acter of service and th e co ndi tions under wh i ch i t wi ll be 
furn i shed . 

DATE OF ISSUE 

ISSUED BY 

(Continued on Sheet No . 22) 

1977 
Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE January 18, . 1977 
Month Day Yea r 

1630 No r th Meridian S t ree t 
Indianapolis, Indiana Add r ess 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 

8. 

P.S.C.Ky No. 2 
First Revised Sheet No. 22 
Cancelling P.S.C . Ky. No. 2 

--=~--

Original Sheet No. 22 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

If the cost of the facilities consisting of distribution mains, 
underground service pipes, meters and other equipment necessary 
to provide the service requested exceeds the free limit, the 
Company may require a deposit of the cost of the extension above 
the free limit and will in such case, for each additional 
Customer connected to the extension within a period of eight 
years from the making of such extension, refund an amount by 
which four times the estimated annual revenue of the new Customer 
exceeds the cost of connecting such new Customer, but at no time 
shall the aggregate refund made to any Customer exceed the 
original deposit of such Customer. 

If the extension is of such length, and the prospective business 
which may be developed by it is so meager as to make it doubtful 
whether the business from the extension would ever pay a fair 
return on the investment involved in such extension, or in the 
case of real estate development enterprises with slight or no 
immediate demand for service, or in the case of industrial 
installation requiring extensive equipment with slight or 
irregular service, such main extension will be made as provided 
for in Rules and Standards of Service of the Public Service 
Commission. 

The obligation of the Company to provide an extension, however, 
is conditioned upon the ability of the Company to obtain all 
necessary materials, including pipe, fittings and meters 
necessary to make the extension without exceeding any limitations 
regarding the use of such materials, as might be promulgated by 
any governmental agency having jurisdiction thereof. 

SERVICE CONNECTIONS ~I 
The Company will locate the point to which service connection 
will be made, and, subject to the provisions of Rule No. 7 titled 
"Extension of Mains and Facilities," will furnish, install and 
maintain all underground piping up to the inlet of the meter. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 23) 
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First Revised Sheet No . 18 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

7. EXTENSION OF MAINS AND FACILITIES 

Upon written request for service by a prospective Customer or a 
group of prospective Customers lo c ated in the same ne i ghborhood, 
the Company will extend free of charge its facilities consisting 
of distribution mains, underground service pipes, meters and other 
equipment necessa r y to provide the service requested, provided (a) 
that the total estima te d r evenue from the prospective Customer or 
Customers for a per io d of four yea rs is equivalent to or in excess 
of the estima ted cost of p rovidin g su ch facilities and (b) the 
patronage or demand is of such pe rmanency as to warrant the capi­
tal expenditure involved. 

If the cost of the facilities consisting of d istribu tion mains, 
underground service p ipes, me t ers and other equipment necessary 
to provide the service r equested exceeds the free limit, the 
Company may require a deposit of the cost of the extension above 
the free limit and will i n such cas e , for each additional Customer 
connected to the extension within a period of eight years from the 
making of such extension, refund an amount by which four times the 
estimated annual revenue of the new Customer exceeds the cost of 
connecting su ch new Customer , but at no time shall the aggregate 
r~fund made to any Cus tomer exceed the ori g inal deposit of such 
Customer . 

If the extension i s of such len g t h, and the prospective bus i ness 
which may be devel o ped by it is so meager as to make it doub tful 
whether the business from the extension would ever pay a fair 
return on the investmen t involve d in such extension, or in the 
case of real estate development ente r p r ises with slight or no 
immediate deman d fo r serv i ce~ or in the case of indus trial insta 
tion requiring ex tensive equipment w~th slight or irregular servi e, 
such main extension will be made as provided for in Rules and J 
Standar ds of Service of the Publ ic Service Commission. 

The obligation of the Company to provide an extension, howeve r~s 
conditioned upon the ability of the Company to obtain all 
materials, including p ipe, fittin gs and mete r 
the extens ion withou t exceeding any limitatio s 
of such materials~ as migbt be p romulgated by 

. agency having jurisdicti on thereof . 
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P.S.C.Ky No. 2 
First Revised Sheet No. 23 
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 2 
Original Sheet No. 23 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

INSIDE PIPING, APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT 

The Applicant or Customer must, at his own expense, furnish, 
install and maintain upon his premises all necessary piping 
beyond the outlet of the meter and the appliances or equipment 
connected to such piping. The Company shall refuse or discon­
tinue service where piping, appliances or equipment are found 
dangerous or hazardous in the judgment of the Company. The 
Company shall test the Customer's piping for leaks each time 
service is turned on by observing that no gas passes through the 
meter when all appliances are turned off. 

10. LOCATION OF COMPANY'S METERS AND SERVICES 

11. 

The Customer shall provide free of expense to the Company a suit­
able route for the service line and an acceptable place near the 
service entrance for the meter or meters and any necessary 
appurtenant devices which may be furnished by the Company. 

The Customer shall allow the Company the necessary easements or 
consents authorizing the installation and maintenance, on, over 
or through his private property, of all such piping, meters or 
allied equipment as may be necessary or convenient for the supply­
ing of the gas furnished by the Company, either by his agreement 
to abide by these Rules, or execution of those easement forms for 
such specific easements as may be supplied by the Company. 

METERS TO BE INSTALLED BY THE COMPANY 

All gas shall be measured by a meter or meters of 
facture, installed and maintained by the Company. 

If more than one meter is installed for metering differen 
classes of service, a separate bill shall be rendered for each 
meter in accordance with the applicable rate. 

When for the convenience of the Company, or to meet legal require­
ments, more than one meter is installed for metering the same 
class of service on one premises, the sum of the measurements of 
all such meters shall be used in calculating the bill. 

Where the Customer requires, for his convenien~~ ~e-~~~-. 

one meter be installed for metering the same las<S: blfEs~rKiEeDon 
one p rem i s e s , a s e p a r a t e b i 11 s h a 11 be rend e r e d :IPo\::J!ic e~'ciel'i Cm!E!rfii e>~n i n 
accordance with the applicable rate. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 24) 

DATE OF March 1981 
Year 

ISSUED 

c 

c 



• 

• 

OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC, For Entire Area Served 
P , S , C, Ky. No, 2 
Original Sheet No , 23 
Cancelling P . S . C, Ky . No , --~1~--
First Revised Sheet No. 19 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

8 . SERVICE CONNECTIONS 

The Company will locate the point to which service connection will 
be made, and, subject to the provisions of Rule No. 7 titled 
"Extension of Mains and Facil ities, " will furnish, install and 
maintain all underground piping up to the inlet of the meter . 
Risers in buildings where mete rs are set above the first floor 
shall be furnished and ma i ntained by the Customer . 

9. INSIDE PIPING 

An applicant for service must, at his own expense, equip his pre­
mises with a ll necessary piping from the outlet of the meter which 
shall be constructed and ma intained, subject to t he approval of 
any authorized i nspe ctor, and in accordance with rule s of the 
Company in force at the time, The Company shall be under no duty 
to inspect the piping and equipment of the Cus tomer , 

10. LOCATION OF COMPANY'S METERS AND SERVICES 

The Cu stomer shall provide free of expense to the Company, near 
the service entrance, a suitable place for the me t er or me ter s and 
any necessary appurtenant devi ces, which may be furnished by the 
Company , 

11. METERS TO BE INSTALLED BY THE COMPANY 

All gas shal~ be measured by a me ter or mete rs of standard manu­
facture, installed and ma intaine d by the Company . 

If more than one meter is installed for metering different classes 
of service~ a separa te bill shall be rendered for ea c h me ter in 
ac~ordan ce with t he appl icable rate. 

When for the convenience of the Company, or to meet legal require 
ments, mo re than one meter is installe d for me t er in g the same 
class of service on one premises, the sum of the measuremen ts of 
al l such meters shall be use d in calculating the bill . 

Where the Customer r equ ires, for 
one meter be i nstalled f or me terin g the same 
one premises, a separate b ill shall be render ea 
accordance with the applicable rate . 
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P.S.C.Ky No. 2 
First Revised Sheet No. 24 
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 2 

~--Original Sheet No. 24 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

BILLING FREQUENCY 

Bills for gas service shall be rendered monthly. A billing month 
shall be as near to thirty (30) days as practicable. In order to 
render monthly bills, the Company may estimate for good cause the 
monthly usage of gas of any Customer. Good cause includes, but 
is not limited to: (1) request of Customer, (2) inclement 
weather, (3) labor or union disputes, (4) inaccessibility of 
Customer's meter, if the Company has made a reasonable attempt to 
read it, and (5) other circumstances beyond the control of the 
Company, its agents, and employees. 

c 

PAYMENT OF BILLS C 

Bills must be paid at the office of the Company or to a duly 
authorized collection agency of the Company. If a bill is not 
paid on or before the gross payment date stated in the bill, 
which shall be at least seventeen (17) days after the bill is 
mailed by the Company, the Customer shall be considered delin­
quent in payment and a late payment charge may be collected. 
When the gross payment date falls on Saturday, Sunday, any other 
legal holiday, or day the Company's office is not open for busi­
ness, the first business day thereafter shall be added to the 
gross payment date. Failure to receive a bill shall not entitle 
the Customer to pay the net bill if he fails to make payment on 
or before the gross payment date, nor shall it affect the right 
of the Company to discontinue service for nonpayment of bill 
provided in the Rules of the Public Service Commission of 

Kentucky. t'-' \.o' 
BUDGET PAYMENT PLAN \/ C 

The Company shall provide a Budget Payment Plan which will allow 
residential and commercial Customers to pay for gas service in 
eleven (11) equal monthly payments, with the twelfth (12th) month 
being a settle-up month. Under such plan, the Customer's esti­
mated annual billing amount, as determined by the Company, is 
billed equally over the months of July through May. In June, a 
settlement bill representing the difference between the cost of 
gas actually used and the amount paid is iss u~~~t 

amount will be refunded or credited to the C st o@e{tj ' li <lu yE b 11. 

(Continued on 
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P .S. C.Ky. No. 2 
Original Sheet No. 24 
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. ____,-=1:;__ 
First Revised Sheet No . 20 

RULES AND REGU LATI ONS 

MONTH 

A "Month" means the period between any two consecutive re gular 
readings by the Company of the meter or meters on the premises, 
such readings being taken as nearly as p racticable every thirty 
(30) days . 

13 . PAYMENT OF BILLS 

Bills will be rendered month ly an d must be paid at the office 
of the Company, or to a d uly authorized collection agen c y of 
the Company, du rin g business hours . If a b ill is n ot paid by 
the due da te thereof as stated in the bill, the Customer shall 
be consid~red delinquent i n payment and the Company may, upon 
three (3) days wr itten n otice~ d iscontinue service. When the 
due date falls on Saturday~ Sunday or any other legal ho liday, 
the first bus i ness day thereafter shal l be added to the du e 
date . Failure to receive bill shall n ot en title the Cus tomer 
to pay the ne t bill if he fails to make paymen t by the due date, 
nor shall i t ~ffec t the right of the Company to dis continue 
service fo r nonpaymen t of b ill as provi ded ab ove. 

C-HECK EO~ 
PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 

FEB Z l 1977 
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P.S.C.Ky No. 2 
First Revised Sheet No. 25 
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 2 

---=-=---
Original Sheet No. 25 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

DEPOSIT 

The Company may require from all Applicants for gas service a 
cash deposit equal to the billing for the estimated amount of 
service to be used by such Applicant for a period of sixty (60) 
days, as a guarantee against the nonpayment of bills for service; 
provided, however, that if Applicant is the owner of real 
property whose credit is approved by the Company or furnishes a 
written guarantee from an owner of real property whose credit is 
approved by the Company, the Company may waive such cash deposit . 
Such guarantee shall not make guarantor liable in an amount 
exceeding the charge for service furnished for a period of sixty 
days. Such cash deposit minus any unpaid amounts of service 
rendered the Customer shall be returned upon the discontinuance 
of service. 

In all cases where two times the monthly billing is in excess of 
the deposit, the Company may increase the amount of deposit 
required, but such deposit shall not exceed an amount equal to an 
estimated sixty-day billing for such service. 

Interest will be paid on deposits at the rate of six percent (6%) 
per annum for the period between the date deposit is made to the 
time service to the depositor is discontinued, or the time the 
Company makes refund of the deposit to the depositor in case such 
refund is made while the depositor is taking service; provided, 
however, that interest shall not be paid on any deposit held for 
a period of less than six (6) months. The original deposit 
certificate issued to Customer should be presented when the 
deposit is refunded. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 26) 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

14. DEPOSIT 

The Company may require from all applicants for gas servi c e a cash 
deposit equal to t he b illing for the es timated amount of service 
to be used by such applicant for a pe rio d of sixty (60) days~ as a 
guarantee against the nonpaymen t of bills for service; provided, 
however, that if applicant is the owne r of real property whose 
credit is approved by the Company or furnishes a written guarantee 
from an owner of r eal p ro pe rty who s e credi t is approved by t he 
Company, the Company may waive such c ash depos it. Su c h guar an tee 
shall not make gua rant o r liable in an amount exceeding the c ha r ge 
for service furnished for a pe rio d of sixt y day s . Su c h c ash 
deposit minus any unpaid amounts for service rende r ed t he Cus tome r 
shall be returne d upon the d iscontinuance of service . 

In all cases where two times the mont h ly billing is in excess of 
the deposit, the Company may i n crease the amount of depos i t required, 
but such depdsit shall not exceed an amoun t equal t o an estimated 
sixty-day billing for such se r v ic e . 

Interest will be pa i d on deposits at t he rate , of six per cent (6%) 
per annum for the per io d between th e d ate dep os i t is made to t he 
time se r v i ce to the dep ositor is d iscontin ue d, o r the time the 
Company makes refund of t he depo sit to the dep QSitor i n c ase su ch 
refund is made while the dep osit or is takin g service; provided, 
however, that interest shall n ot be pa id on any depos it h eld for 
a period of l es s than s i x (6) mo n ths . The or i ginal dep osit cer­
tificate issued t o Cus t omer sho u l d be p res en te d when t he d e pos it 
is refunded . 
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1 6. 

1 7. 

P.S.C.Ky No. 
First Revised Sheet 
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. 
Original Sheet No. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

PREDICATION OF RATES 

No. 26 
No. 2 

---::::-2""76--

The Company's rates are predicated upon the supply of service 
being rendered separately for each premises and the ultimate 
usage in or on such separate premises. The combining of service 
through one meter, of two or more separate classifications, or of 
two or more premises, or of two or more separate living quarters 
on the same premises, will not be permitted except as specifi­
cally provided for under these rules and regulations, or supple­
ments thereto which are filed by the Company with and approved by 
the Public Service Commission, (see Rules 16 and 17). An outly­
ing or adjacent building of the Customer, if located on the same 
premises, may be served from the supply to the main building, 
provided the use of such supply to the adjacent building is 
supplemental and similar to the usage in the main building. 
"Premises," as herein used, shall mean the main residence or 
living quarters for the use of a single family, or main building 
of a commercial or industrial Customer, and shall include the 
outlying or adjacent building used by the same, provided the use 
of service . in the outlying building is supplemental and similar 
to the service used in the main residence or building . Customer 
shall install, own and maintain all piping necessary to supply 
outlying or adjacent buildings. 

BUILDING CONTAINING TWO OR MORE SEPARATE LIVING QUARTERS 

Where service is supplied through one meter to a residence having 
two or more separate living quarters, the service shall be con­
sidered a multiple service. For billing purposes, the minimum 
payment and the blocks of the rate shall be multiplied by the 
number of occupied living quarters supplied by the meter. 
rule does not apply to rooming or apartment houses. 

The Customer may rearrange the piping in the residence, 
own expense, so as to separate the multiple service and permit 
the Company to install a separate meter for each separate living 
quarter. In each such case, the reading of each such meter shall 
be billed separately. 

CHECKED 
Pu biic Servi ce Commi3sion 
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P.S.C.Ky. No . 
Original Sheet No. 
Cancelling P . S.C.Ky . No. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

PREDICATION OF RATES 

2 
26 

1 
21 

The Company's rates ar~ predicated upon the supply of service being 
rendered separately for each premises and the ultimate usage in or 
o.n such separate premises . The combining of service .through one 
meter, of two or more separate classifications, or of two or more 
premises, or of two or more separate living quarters on the same 
premises, will not be permitted except as specifically provided for 
under these rules and regulations, or supplements thereto which are 
filed by the Company • it h and approved by the Public Service Commis­
sion, (see Rules 16 and 17). An outlying o r adjacent building of 
the Customer, if located on the same premises, may be served from 
the supply to the main build ing, p rovi ded the use of such supply to 
the adjacent build i ng is supplemantal and similar to the usage in 
the main building. "Premises," as herein used, shall mean the main 
residence or living quarters for the use of a sing le family, or main 
building of a commercial or i ndustrial Customer, and shall include 
the outlying or adjacent building used by the same, pravided the 
use of service in the outly i ng building is supplemental and similar 
to the service u~ed in the main residence or building . Customer 
shall install, own and maintain all piping necessary to supply out­
lying or adjacent buildings . 

BUILDING CONTAINING TWO OR MORE SEPARATE LIVING QUARTERS 

Where service is supplied through one meter to a residence having 
two or more separate living quarters, the service shall be considered 
a multiple service . Fo r billing pu r poses, the mi nimum payment and 
the blocks of t he rate shall be mul tiplied by the number of occupied 
living quarters supplied by t he me t er . Th is rule does not apply to 
rooming or apartment houses . 

The Customer may rea rrange t he pip in g i n the residence, at his own 
expense, so as to separate th e mul tiple service and permit the 
Company to install a separate meter for each separate living quarter . 
In each such case, the reading of each such mete r sha ll be billed 
separately. 

(Continued on Sheet No . 27) 
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First Revised Sheet No. 27 
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0riginal Sheet No. 27 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

COMBINED RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL SERVICE 

Where both residential and commercial classes of service are 
supplied through one service and one meter to the same Customer 
on the same premises, the service shall be billed as one 
Customer. Where such service is being furnished to two or more 
Customers, for billing purposes the minimum payment and the 
blocks of the rate shall be multiplied by the number of resi­
dences and commercial concerns being served. 

At the option of the Customer and at the Customer's expense, the 
piping on the Customer's premises may in any case be so rear­
ranged as to permit the installation of meters for registering 
separately the commercial service and the residential service 
supplied. In each such case, the reading of each such meter 
shall be billed separately. 

RESALE OF SERVICE 

Service will not be furnished under any schedule of the Company 
on file with the Commission to any Customer, Applicant, or group 
of Applicants for resale in whole or in part. 

20. COMPANY'S PROPERTY AND PRO~ECTION THEREOF 

All meters and other equipment furnished by and at the expense of 
the Company, which may at any time be on or in Customer's 
premises, shall, unless otherwise expressly provided, be and 
remain the property of the Company, and the Customer shall 
protect such property from loss or damage, and no one who is not 
an agent of the Company shall be permitted to remove such 
property or tamper therewith . 

DATE OF ISSUE 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

17 . COMBINED RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERC I AL SERVICE 

2 
27 

1 
21-22 

Where both residential and comme rci al classes of service are sup­
plied through one service and one me t er to t he same Customer on 
the same premises, the service shall be b i l l ed as one Customer . 
Where such service is be i ng fu r ni s hed to t wo o r more Customers, 
for billing purposes the min i mum payme n t and t he blocks of the 
rate shall be mul tipl i ed by t he numbe r of r es i den c e s and commer­
cial concerns being s e r ved . 

At the opt i on of the Cus to me r and at t he Cust omer' s expense, t he 
piping on the Cus t ome r's p r em ise s may in any c ase be so r earranged 
as to permi t the i ns t a llat io n o f meters f o r r egi s te ring separa t ely 
the commerc i a l servic e and t he r e si d e n ti al se rvic e suppl i ed . In 
each such case, the r ead i ng of ea c h su c h me t e r sha ll be billed 
separately . 

18. RESALE OF SERVICE 

Service will not be fu r n is hed u n de r any s c hedule o f t he Company on 
file with the Commis s i on to any Cu stome r , appl i can t~ or group of 
applicants fo r r esa l e i n who l e o r i n pa r t . 

19. EQUIPMENT LOCATION PERM I T 

The Custome r shal l o b tain fro m t he p r o p ert y owne r or owners and 
deliver to the Company , o n f o r ms t o be supp lied by t h e Company, 
the necessary ea s e~en t s, cons en t o r co n sent s au t h or i z i ng t he 
installation and ma i ntenance , on, over or t h orugh a ll p riv a t e 
prope r ty, of al l suc h p i p i ng o r e qui pme n t a s ma y b e nec e ss a r y o r 
convenient fo r t he s upp lyin g of t he ga s to b e f u r nis hed by t he 
Company . 

20. COMPANY ' S PROPERTY AND PROTE CTI ON THERE OF 

All meters and o ther eq ui pmen t f u r nis h e d by a n d a t t he expense 
of the Company, wh i ch may at a n y t i me be o n o r in Cu stomer ' s 
premises, sha l l , un l es s o t h erwis e e x p re ss l y p rovi ded, be and 
remain the proper t y o·f t he Company, a nd t he Cu stomer sha l l r o t .ec~lt 
such property f ro m l os s o r d a mag e , and n o one h. - · n: '--a: . .. -~ t 
of the Compan~ sha l l be p ermitt ed to r emo ve su tt ' ~" Jef C iiVH.:>SION 
tamper therew1th . 
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P . S.C.Ky . No . 2 
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1 

Original Sheet Np. 
Cancelling P . S . C. Ky. No. 
First Revised Sheet Nos . 22-23 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

~1. ACCESS TO PREMISKS 

The properly authorized agen t s of the Company shall have the right 
to enter upon th~ premises of the Customer at all reasonable times 
for the purpose of reading, inspec t ing , testing, repairing, or 
replacing th~ meter or meters, or o t her equipment used in connec­
tion with its service, and for removing the same Upon the termina­
t ·ion of the contract or the discont i nuance of the service. 

22. FAILURE OF METER 

Whenever it is discovered that a me t er is not recording within the 
limits of aecuracy as presc r ibed in the rules of the Public Service 
Commission, adjustment shall be made in accordance wi t h such rules. 

23. INTERRUPTION OF SERVICE , ETC . 

The Company shall not be respons i ble in damages for any failure to 
supply gas or for an interruption of t he supply of gas hereunder 
(whether or not such interruption i s ordered by a governmental 
agen~y having jurisdic tion), i f su c h failure or in t erruption is 
due to the inab i lity of Company t o ob t a i n f r 0m its regular and 
usual source of supply t he gas to be d elive r ed hereunde r , or if 
such failure or i nterruption i s due to any other c ause whatsoever 
other than wi lLful default o r negl i gen c e on the pa r t of Company, 
or for damages caused by defe c tive p i ping o r appl i an c es on the 
Customer's premises, or f o r damages r e s u lting to a cus t omer or to 
third persons f r om t he p r e sen ce or us e of gas or t he presen c e of 
the Cbmpany ' s equ i pmen t on t he Cu stomer' s p r emise s , unless due to 
fault, negle ct, or c ulpab ility on t h e part o f t he Company . Nei t her 
party shall be l i ab l e to th~ othe r for any f a il u r e o r delay in c ase 
such fai l u r e o r de l ay is c a us ed by s tr i kes, the a c ts df God, or 
unavoidable ac cid e n t s o r c on tingenci e s beyond i t s c ontro l , and is 
not due t0 fault, negle ct , or c ulpab ili ty on i ts par t. 

DATE OF ISSUE 

ISSUED BY 

C 't-i E C K E. ·o -· 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMt;.>SIQN 

(Cont i nued on Sheet No . 29) 

1977 
Yea r 

DATE EFFECT I VE January 18, 1977 
Month Day Year 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 



I 

OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 

24. 

2 5. 

---:::---
P.S . C.Ky No. 2 
First Revised Sheet No . 29 
Cancelling P.S.C.Ky. No. 2 
Original Sheet No. 29 
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REFUSAL OR DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE BY COMPANY 

The Company shall discontinue or refuse service without notice 
when a dangerous condition is found to exist on the Customer's or 
Applicant's premises. The Company may refuse service to an Appli­
cant or discontinue service to a Customer, (a) after proper notice 
for failure to comply with its rules and regulations or state and 
municipal rules and regulations, (b) when a Customer or Applicant 
refuses or neglects to provide reasonable access to the premises, 
(c) for fraudulent or illegal use of service, (d) for nonpayment 
of bills, or for any other lawful reason. Such discontinuance 
shall not, however, invalidate any contract and the Company shall 
have the right to enforce any contract notwithstanding such 
discontinuance. 

If discontinuance is for nonpayment of bills, the Customer shall 
be given at least ten (10) days written notice, separate from the 
original bill, and discontinuance shall be effected not less than 
twenty-seven (27) days after the mailing date of the original bill 
unless, prior to discontinuance, a residential Customer presents 
to the Company a written certificate, signed by a physician, 
registered nurse, or public health officer, that such discontinu­
ance will aggravate an existing illness or infirmity on the 
affected premises, in which case discontinuance may be effected 
not less than thirty (30) days from the date the Company notifies 
the Customer, in writing, of state and federal programs which may 
be available to aid in payment of bills and the office to contact 
for such possible assistance. 

NOTIFY COMPANY BEFORE INCREASING LOAD I 

The service connections, regulators, meters and other devices 
supplied by the Company have definite capacity, and the Customer 
shall not install any gas space heating equiplij entc otfl ~ fici E:d[)or 
increase the demand for service by a substant ~ al pifuW(P~tvlte t~&i5n 
upon written consent from the Company. 

26. 3% UTILITY GROSS RECEIPTS LICENSE TAX FOR SCH 

There will be added to all bills rendered to 
River Gas Company, Inc. in Carroll County, Kentucky, a 3% utility 
gross receipts license tax for schools pursuant to order of the 
Carroll County, Kentucky, Fiscal Court entered June 30, 1966. 

There will be added to all bills rendered to the Customers of Ohio 
River Gas Company, Inc. in Trimble County, Kentucky, a 3% utility 
gross receipts license tax for schools pursuant to order of the 
Trimble County, Kentucky, Fiscal Court entered August 22, 1966. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

24. COMPANY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SHUT OFF SUPPLY 

The Company reserves the ri gh t to shut off the supply of· gas with­
out notice, for any of the follow i ng reasons: (1) for emergency 
repairs; (2) for want of supply; (3) for interference and/or 
tampering by anyone other th an an authorized agent of the Company 
with any of the Comp any's regulators, mete rs, other appurtenances 
or connections t he reto locate d on the premises of the customer; 
(4) fof failure of the Cust o me r to comply with the terms of th e 
contrac t; (5) in case of t he ex i sten~e in the customer's house 
piping, or in connection with the custome r 's ga s-using equipmen t, 
of any condition which in the Company's judgment would render it 

.hazardous to continue the supply of gas, , including, among_ others, 
the l0ca tion of a gas water heater i n a bed·room, bathroom or other 
small roo m, or the existence of an unvented gas wate~ heater, 
incinerat6r, or space heating equ i pment, wherever located; and/or 
(6) for any other lawful reason . Such dis~ontinuan c e shall not, 
however, i nvali da t e any contract and t he Compan y shall have the 
right to enforce any contract notwithstanding such discontinuance. 

25. NOTIFY COMPANY BEFORE I NCREAS ING LOAD 

The service connections , regu l ators, me t ers and other devices 
supplied by the Company hav e defin i te capacity, and the Cus tomer 
shall not install any ga s spa c e heating equipment of any kind or 
increase the deman d fo r se r vice b y a substantial amount except 
upon written consent from the Comp any . 

The Company reserves the r i gh t t o refuse t o sup· lp:.rj~-n.a.t;u;t:.a...L-~goas-.t 

space heating purposes whe r e its inspe c t ion of 
discloses ~n i mp rope r or unsafe ins t a llation a-~·~··~·· -

tion does no t conform to the Company 's i n ~tall 

26 . 3% UTIL I TY GROSS RE CEI PT S LICENSE TAX FOR SCHO · 

There will be added to al l b i l ls rendered t o t~f=!oy(~~~~~~;s.",g,, t, 
River Gas Company , Inc . in Ca rroll County, Ken tUJlS;!U .. (,:.::;QJ:~lQ.:il.!;;Jiorli~.tJ~ 
gross receipts l~cense tax for sch oo l s pu r suant t o order the 
Carrol l County , Kentucky, Fi s cal Cou r t entered June 30, 19 66 . 

There will be added t o all b i lls rendered to the customers of 
River Gas Company, Inc. in Tr i mble Co un t y, Kentucky, a 3% utility 
gross receipts license tax for schools pu rsuant to order of the 
Trimble County, Kentucky, Fiscal Court entered Aug ust 22, 1966 . 
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27. PROVISIONS AND CONDITIONS COVERI NG GAS SERVICE TO MOBILE HOME PARKS 

The Company will extend its facil ities to supply gas service to 
Mobile Home Parks, here inafter called "Park", unde r the following 
conditions : 

A. 

B. 

c. 

D. 

E. 

F. 

Permanency. The Park mu st be of a d e finite pe rmanent nature 
and have i mp rove d streets, individual water and sewe r connec­
tions t o each lot and e ach trailer mus t rest on a concrete 
slab . 

S i ze. The Pa rk shall ha ve at least ten (1 0 ) or more sites on 
which mo bile home s may be locate d . 

Ma in Ex tensions. Ma i n extensions shall -be made in accordance 
with Ru le 7 of these rules and re gulations, but fo r purposes 
of Rule 7, each Pa rk o pe r a tor will be con s i dered to be t he 
custome r and revenue estimate s will be based on the Company's 
exper i en ce in gas usage of mob ile homes, takin g into account 
the number and na ture of na t u ral ga s applian ces to be used . 
Each Pa r k ope r a tor will en t e r i n to a ma i n ex tension c on t ract 
for cons tructi o n of gas ma i n s if the Park doe s n ot have 
enough existing mo b ile h ome s e q uip ped wit ~ ~~ ~to 
just if y gas main extension under Ru l e 7 C:K E 

CE COMMr.)SION . 
Depo sit. Ea ch mob ile home customer d es service ~1 11 
make a cas h depos it in t he amount an d u spec;i-
fied in Ru le 14 he reof . 

l 

Easemen t. The Pa rk operat o r shall caus J the o be 
gran te d an easement in for m and substance~··· ~·; . 
Company for the co nst r uction, ma i ntenan e n 

1 
er on of the 

Company's gas d istribut i on system, t o gether wi th the right of 
free a cce ss to read me te r s and repair or r~mo v e the Company's 
service regulators an d me ter s . 

Exten sion and Me t er i ng . Th e Company will, u p on execution of 
a main extens i on cont ra c t o r work or de r showing economic feasi­
bil~ty and receipt of a pr oper easement, c o ns truct and main t ain 
the requir ed dis tribut i on system to se r ve t he Pa rk . The 
Company wi l l extend an individual servic e to ea c h mo b ile 
site to be supplied wit h gas se rvice . Except in unusual c ir­
cumstances re qu i r i ng s pecia l co n struc tion, the ga s riser and 
the meter for each mob i le home s i te will be located i n t he 
rear one-th i rd se ct i on of t he s i te and not le ss th an eighteen 
(18) inch e s fro m the ro ads i d e wall of the mobil e home. 
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G. Fuel Lines. The Pa r k ope r a to r o r mob i le home customer shall 
furnish, insta l l and ma i nta i n a l l fuel l i nes beyond the 
Company's meters to t he point of c onnection with the mobile 
home piping . The fuel l i nes to ind iv idual trailer sites 
shall be: 

H. 

I. 

J. 

K. 

L. 

(1) Adequately sized t o prov i de mi nimum pressure drop, but 
in no case less than 3 / 4" p .ipe . 

(2) Equipped with a t ermi nal shu to ff c ock at a point adjacent 
to t he mo bile home . 

(3) Conne c ted to the mo bi l e home piping with either a semi­
rigid tube or al l -meta llic f l exible connec t ion which 
shall be looped to p rev e nt s t ra i n caused by gettling or 
mo v emen t of the mo b i l e h ome . 

(4) Al l mo b i le h ome p i ping s ha l l mee t ASA Z 21 . 30 Standards. 

Meter Protection. The Pa r k ope r a t o r shall pr ovide substantial ­
protection sat i sfac to ry t o t h e Company for the gas rise~ and 
meter so as t o min i mi ze t he l i ke lih o od of damage by moving of 
the mob i le home . 

Relocation of Facili t i es. The Pa r k opera t o r shall keep the 
gas dist ributi on syst e m f r ee a nd clear of any obstruc t ion 
that wi ll i nte r fe r e wi th t he ma i n t enan c e of t he system and 
shall not c onst r u ct o r ma i nt a i n any s t ru cture ov e r the 
Company ' s dist ri bu t i on main s . Wh e n ther e is a c hange in t he 
Park ' s o pe r a ti on or const r ucti on wh ich, i n the j u dgment of 
the Company , makes the r eloc a ti on e f the na t u r al gas 
faci lit i e s n ec e s s ary, o r i f r e loc a t io n is r equest ed by th~ 

Park~ the Company wil l move s uc h fa c i liti e s a t t he Pa r k's 
expense t o a l oca t i on a cc e ptabl e to t he Company t o be pro-
vided by the Pa r k . ~ 

0 Jc ECKE~_.l 
Rate . Gas w1ll be sepa r ate l y suppl i ed - ·u @ER 0

- ~ ~Mi~ r 
pancy dwel l ing uni t and s u c h Pa r k fa c i l t y un ~ e r t he appli ~ 

cable ra t e . ~ fEB 2 19TI \ 
Mobi-le Home Piping. The mo b i l e h ome own\er s 
piping of adequate s i z e to p rovi de p r ope' 
appliance . · 

fLs;:.;;_#.=::::=-
Converting and Se rv i c ing Appl i an c es. mpany convert 
and service applianc es i n mob i le h omes in a c cordan c e wi th its 
established pra c tic e . 
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RESTRICTIONS, CURTAILMENTS AND PRIORITIES OF SERVICE 

When sufficient volumes of gas are not available to the Company 
to meet all existing and reasonably anticipated demands for 
service, the Company shall have the right to restrict or curtail 
gas service within any of its systems so affected in accordance 
with any of the provisions of this Rule. 

A. Definitions. For the purpose of this Rule the following 
terms shall have the following meanings: 

(1) Large Volume Firm Customer. A Large Volume Customer 
shall mean any Customer being served under Rate Schedule 
No. 1 or Rate Schedule No. 2 whose average daily volume 
of gas purchased exceeds 50,000 cubic feet in any billing 
month. 

(2) Human Needs Customers. Human Needs Customers shall 
include hospitals, medical centers, nursing homes, 
agricultural users, and other Customers, as determined by 
the Company, whose curtailment would adversely affect 
public health or safety. 

(3) 

(4) 

Protection Level. Protection Level shall mean the 
minimum volume of gas, as predetermined by the Company in 
consultation with the Customer, required by a Large 
Volume Customer to prevent endangering the health an d 
safety of personnel or to prevent damage to facili 
and equipment. t\1 
Load Limit. Load Limit shall be defined as the total 
maximum daily consumption of gas, expressed in cubic 
feet, allowed for a Customer requesting additional gas 
service, or for an Applicant who requests new gas service 
under Rate Schedule No. 1 or Rate Schedule No. 2. Total 
maximum daily consumption of gas shall be determined by 
the Company on the basis of actual and estimated usage 
for existing Customers and estimated usage for new 
Applicants. Estimated usage shall be determined on the 
basis of the Customer's or Applicant's equipment and 
operation a 1 re qui reme n t s . The Load L :~;· .. .m.;~i,.t.-s,.&;~~+e-..a-~ti---. 
average of 50,000 cubic feet per day. C I~ E C KED 

Public Service Commission 

(Continued on Sheet No. 33) 

~81 
I by RATES AND TA~ 

1981 DATE EFFECTIVE April 15, 1981 
Month Day Year 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Address 

c 



• 
OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 

2 P . S.C . Ky. No. 
Original Sheet No . 
Cancelling P . S . C. Ky. No. 
Original Sheet No . 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

32 
1 

26 

28. RESTRICTIONS ON GAS USE 

In the event natural ga s ava ilable to the Company from its p ipeline 
suppliers is, at a.ny time, i nsuffic ient to meet all demand.s- of its 
connected Custome rs in an.y area served by the Company or to pr·otect 
i~s underground storage cushion gas and current inventory gas , with­
out its incurring an overrun, excess rate or other penal ty und er 
any contract or rate schedule pursuan t to which it. pur c hases natural 
gas, then within the serv ice area or areas so affected, the Company 
may, upon such notice as is reasonably poss i b le under the circum­
stances, re qu ire curtailmenta or interruptions of service by its 
Custome rs· which shall be in the fallowing order to the extent p rac­
ticable: 

(1) Delive ries for inter~up tible service , 

(2) Delive ries to i ndustrial and comme rci al Cu stomers served on a 
firm basis using in excess of 150 Mcf of g as per day, 

(3) Del iveries to industrial and c omme rci al Customers served on a 
firm basis us i ng i n exc ess of 50 Mcf of gas per d~y, 

provided that to th e extent p ossible service shall be main t ained to 
hospitals, nursing homes, educational institutions , apartments and 
churches except those se rve d un der the i nte rrup tible rate s c hedule. 

Dur i ng any such c u rtailment or interruption of service the Comp an.J 
shall to the extent reasona b ly p ossible supply sufficient na tural 
gas to firm Cust omers f or plant protection levels which shall not 
exceed 1 0% of t he contract volume for any such Customer. 

Natural gas taken in excess of a ny req u ired curtailment or i n e e r­
ruption of service pu rsuan t to this Ru le shall constitute an un­
authorized take for which t he Cu stomer shall be char ged a pena lty, 
in addit io n to the char ge s and penalties payab le un de r applicable 
rate schedules, of $10 . 00 pe r Mcf of su c h unauthorized take~ 

The terms and provi s ions of this Ru le shall be applicable notwith­
standing any p rovisions co n taine d in any rate schedule of the 
Comp.any, o r i n any contract or a g reement be ti w e t e Gmp;;& · -- d 

any Cus tome r. ' 
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B. New and Additional Service. The Company shall provide gas C 
service to new Applicants for service and shall provide 
additional volumes of gas to existing Customers, under the 
following conditions: 

(1) General Service. New or additional gas service will be 
made available to new Applicants or to existing Customers 
under any Rate Schedule other than for gas lighting, 
provided that the Customer's total daily maximum consump­
tion does not exceed the Company's Load Limit. 

(2) Other Service. New Applicants or existing Customers 
having a total daily maximum consumption in excess of the 
Load Limit will be served und~r Rate Schedule No. 3, 
provided that the new or additional energy requirement to 
be served has a total dual-fuel capability. 

(3) Boiler Pilots. If an existing Customer being served 
under Rate Schedule No. 1 or Rate Schedule No. 2 requires 
additional gas for pilot operation to insure dependable 
ignition of secondary fuel in boilers, the pilot(s) may 
be connected to such service, provided that the addition 
of the pilot load will not cause the Customer to exceed 
the Company's Load Limit. If the Customer already 
exceeds the Company's Load Limit, but additional gas for 
boiler pilot operation is required, the Customer may 
physically remove or convert a gas appliance so being 
served in order to provide the volume of gas needed for 
pilot operation, and, in such circumstances, the Customer 
shall give written notification to the Company disclosing 
the nature of such removal or conversion. 

C. Interruptions and Curtailments of Service. The Company shall 
have the right to interrupt and curtail service to its 

DATE OF 

ISSUED 

Customers in the following order: J 

(1) Rate Schedule No. 3 Customers. Upon notification 
Customers being served under Rate Schedule No. 3 shall be 
interrupted in accordance with the provisions of that 
schedule, provided that when necessary in the opinion of 
the Company, service shall be maintain 
Customers to the extent practicable un 
circumstances. 

(Continued on S h e e t No • 3 4 ) 

1 

by 

DATE EFFECTIVE 
RATES MJD TARIFFS 

A: pri i 1 5, ~J.­

Month Day Year 



• 

• 

OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 
P . S .C.Ky. No . 2 
Or i ginal Sheet No . 33 
Cancelling P . S.C.Ky. No. 1 ----
Orig inal Sheet No . 27 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

29. LIMITED S~RVIC~ TO NEW CUSTOMERS 

When sufficient volumes of natural gas a re not available to the 
Company to meet all demands of all c onne ct ed Cust ome rs, the Company 
shall not be required to supply firm or interruptible natural gas 
serv~ce to any new Cus t ome r except that firm gas service may be 
supplied to new residential and small co mme rcial Cus tomers for 
General Gas Service . Volumes of gas for resi den tial and small 
commercial Customers shall be allowed where the volume required is 
not greater than 420 cubic feet of gas pe r hour . One-hundred (100) 
cubic feet of gas per hour shall be a llowed for each individual 
living unit in a multiple housing unit where individual heating 
units are used, up to a max i mum of 3,000 cubic feet per hour 
through each mete r installat i on . 
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(2) Large Volume Firm Customers. Upon notification, 
deliveries to Large Volume Firm Customers may be 
curtailed on a billing month basis. 

D. Penalty Charge for Unauthorized Gas Use. Natural gas taken 
in excess of any required - curtailment or interruption of 
service pursuant to this Rule shall constitute an 
unauthorized take for which the Customer shall be charged a 
penalty, in addition to the charges and penalties payable 
under applicable rate schedules, of $1.00 per Ccf of such 
unauthorized take. 

The terms and provisions of this Rule shall be applicable 
notwithstanding any provisions contained in any rate schedule 
of the Company, or in any contract or agreement between the 
Company and any Customer. 

NOTICE BY THE COMPANY 

Any notice by the Company to Customers which is not specifically 
covered by Public Service Commission regulations may be given by 
letter, statement or post card deposited in the United States 
mail with postage prepaid or such notice may be given orally by 
any authorized agent of the Company, either by person or by 
telephone. The notice shall be considered given when actually 
communicated in the case of oral notice and when deposited in the 
United States mail when notice is given by letter, statement or 
post card. 
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